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Per A. Ramfjord, OSB No. 934024
per.ramford@stoel.com

Kennon Scott, OSB No. 144280
kennon.scott@stoel.com

STOEL RIVES LLp

760 SW Ninth Avenue, Suite 3000
Portland, OR 97205

Telephone: (503) 224-3380
Facsimile: (503) 220-2480

Attorneys for Plaintiff Nike, Inc.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

NIKE USA, INC., an Oregon corporation, Case No. 3:16-cv-00743-SB
Plaintiff,

DECLARATION OF
V. KENNON SCOTT

BORIS BERIAN, an individual California
resident,

Defendant.

I, Kennon Scott, hereby declare as follows:

1. I am an attorney in the firm of Stoel Rives LLP, and am counsel for Plaintiff Nike
USA, Inc. (“Nike”) in the above referenced manner. | submit this declaration in support of
Nike’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction. The information herein is based on my personal

knowledge unless otherwise noted.
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2. Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy the excerpted transcript of
the June 19, 2016 deposition of Defendant Boris Berian. The cited sections have been
highlighted.

3. Attached hereto as Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of the excerpted transcript
of the June 19, 2016 deposition of Merhawi Keflezighi, Defendant’s agent. The cited sections
have been highlighted.

4, Attached hereto as Exhibit 3 is a true and correct copy of Deposition Exhibit 3, a
December 11, 2015 email chain between Defendant, Mr. Keflezighi, forwarded to me on June
16, 2016 in response to Nike’s requests for production.

5. Attached hereto as Exhibit 4 is a true and correct copy of Deposition Exhibit 6, a
January 12, 2016 email chain between Mr. Keflezighi and John Evans of New Balance Athletics,
Inc. (“New Balance”), forwarded to me on June 16, 2016 in response to Nike’s requests for
production.

6. Attached hereto as Exhibit 5 is a true and correct copy of Deposition Exhibit 9, a
January 20, 2016 email chain between Mr. Keflezighi and Mr. Evans, forwarded to me on June
16, 2016 in response to Nike’s requests for production.

7. Attached hereto as Exhibit 6 is a true and correct copy of Deposition Exhibit 10, a
January 19, 2016 email from Mr. Keflezighi to Ben Cesar and John Capriotti of Nike. This
document was produced by Nike in this litigation and bears bates numbers NIKE0O0O00075-78.

8. Attached hereto as Exhibit 7 is a true and correct copy of Deposition Exhibit 11, a
January 20, 2016 email chain between Mr. Keflezighi, Mr. Cesar, Mr. Capriotti and others. This

document was produced by Nike in this litigation and bears bates numbers NIKE0000066-70.
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9. Attached hereto as Exhibit 8 is a true and correct copy of Deposition Exhibit 13, a
January 22, 2016 email from Mr. Cesar to Mr. Keflezighi and others. This document was
produced by Nike in this litigation and bears bates numbers NIKE0000058-65.

10.  Attached hereto as Exhibit 9 is a true and correct copy of Deposition Exhibit 27, a
compilation of text messages between Mr. Keflezighi and Mr. Evans. These text messages were
exchanged between January 14, 2016 and March 22, 2016 and were produced by Defendant in
this litigation.

11.  Attached hereto as Exhibit 10 is a true and correct copy of Deposition Exhibit 4, a
compilation of text messages between Defendant and Mr. Keflezighi. These text messages were
exchanged between October 20, 2015 and March 20, 2016 and were produced by Defendant in
this litigation.

12.  Attached hereto as Exhibit 11 is a true and correct copy of Deposition Exhibit 20,
a February 15, 2016 email chain between Mr. Keflezighi and Mr. Cesar. This document was
produced by Nike in this litigation and bears bates number NIKE0O000045.

13. To the best of my knowledge, Stoel Rives never received any written or oral
communications from Defendant or Mr. Keflezighi suggesting that Nike had failed to match the
offer New Balance made to Defendant. The first such communication came from Defendant’s
lawyer, Vincent C. Ewing on or around April 22, 2016.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on June 21, 2016.

s/ Kennon Scott
KENNON SCOTT, OSB No. 144280
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Page 1 Page 3
1 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 1 APPEARANCES:
2 DISTRICT OF OREGON 2 FOR THE PLAINTIFF:
3 PORTLAND DIVISION 3 STOEL RIVES LLP
4 BY: PER A. RAMFJORD  (Telephonically)
NIKE USA, INC., an Oregon ) 4 Attorney at Law
5 corporation, ) 900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
) 5 Portland, Oregon 97204
6 Plaintiff, ) (503)224-3380
. )) No. 316 6 per.ramfjord @ stoel.com
V. 0. 3:16-Cv- 7
) 00743-SB 8 FOR THE DEFENDANT:
8 BORIS BERIAN, an individual ) 9 LAW OFFICES OF VINCENT EWING
California resident, ) BY: VINCENT EWING, ESQ. (Telephonically)
9 Defendant. ) 10 Attorney at Law
10 ’ ) 111 West Ocean Boulevard, Fourth Floor
1 11 Long Beach, California 90802
12 (626)_81 8.5245
13 DEPOSITION OF BORIS BERIAN 1\,2,’ vcewing @me.com
14 BIG BEAR LAKE, CALIFORNIA
15 Sunday, June 19, 2016 14 ALSO PRESENT: ,
16 15 CONRAD SZULADZINSKI, Legal Videographer
17 16 CASEY KAPLAN, ESQ. - NIKE USA, INC.
18 (Telephonically)
19 17
29 19
20 20
23 21
REPORTED BY: 22
24 LINDA M. KLEA 23
BSBA, CSR NO. 12468, RPR 24
25 JOB NO. 81212 25
Page 2 Page 4
1 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 1 INDEX
2 DISTRICT OF OREGON 2 WITNESS EXAMINATION
3 PORTLAND DIVISION S B A MFJORD :
5
NIKE USA, INC., an Oregon ) 6 EXHIBITS
5 corporation, ) 7 DESCRIPTION PAGE
) 85 12/8/15, E-mail from Carlos 14
Lo Handler to Ben Cesar
6 Plaintiff, ) 9 (1 page)
) 10 28 1/14/16, E-mail from Carlos 16
! v ) No. 3:16-cv- 11 gatn dlertto Be'& fueli;)oooom to
) 00743-SB ates-stampe
8 BORIS BERIAN, an individual ) - NIKE000100 (22 pages)
California resident, ) 3 6/15/16, E-mail chain 19
9 ) 13 (4 pages)
Defendant. ) 14 4 Screen shots of various text 26
10 ) messages (19 pages)
15
11 6 6/16/16, E-mail exchange re: 28
12 16 New Balance offer (6 pages)
13 Deposition of BORIS BERIAN, 17 10 1/19/.16‘. E-mail from Merlhawi 36
14 taken on behalf of Plaintiff at Best 18 Ezcveé'gg;ge'a:;ercesar with
15 Western Big Bear Chateau, 42200 Moonridge Bates-stamped NIKEO000075 to
16 Road, Big Bear Lake, California, 19 NIKE0000078 (4 pages)
17 commencing at 3:05 P.M. on Sunday, 20 13 1/22/16, E-mail from Ben 38
18 June 19, 2016, before Linda M. Klea, BSBA, . ggs;;o "j'g;:ag;Kﬁ;'giz'gh'
19 CSR No. 12468, RPR, a Certified Shorthand fttor (Batee-iaboled
20  Reporter in and for the County of 22 NIKEO000058 to NIKEOO00065
21 Los Angeles, State of California. (8 pages)
22 23
23 15 1/27/16, E-mail from John 48
24 Capriotti to Ben Cesar,
24 Bates-labeled NIKE0000057
25 25 (1 page)
[6/19/2016] Berian, Boris Pages 1-4
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Page 9 Page 11
1 Q Friday morning. Have you talked to your 1 Q Didyou have an agent at the time?
2 agent about this deposition today? 2 A ldid.
3 A Yes. 3 Q Who was your agent at the time?
4 Q Andwhatdid -- when did you do that? 4 A Kimberly Holland.
5 A Itwas about 2:30. 5 Q Anddid Nike approach Kimberly Holland or
6 Q Andwhatdid your agent tell you? What did| 6 did she approach Nike?
7 you learn on that call, or what did you talk about 7 A Nike approached her.
8 on that call? 8 Q Okay. Did you consider any other sponsors
9 A Hejustlet me know, again, what questions | 9 at that time?
10 would be asked. 10 A Yes.
11 Q And what did he say in terms of what 11 Q Who?
12 questions would be asked? 12 A New Balance, Under Armour, and ASICS.
13 A Just --just to be honest, we have nothing |13 Q Why did you choose Nike?
14 to hide. 14 A They had the best offer.
15 Q Did he tell you what type of questions 15 Q Did you discuss the Nike contract with your
16 would be asked? 16 agent at the time you entered into it?
17 A Not specifically, no. 17 A No.
18 Q Did he tell you what subjects he thought 18 Q Didyou read it yourself?
19 the questions would cover? 19 A Yes.
20 A Yes. 20 Q You understood that your sponsorship
21 Q Andwhat did he say about that? 21 agreement with Nike contained a right of first
22 A It was basically stuff about the Nike stuff 22 refusal provision; correct?
23 and the contracts, reductions, and stuff like that. |23 A Yes.
24 Q Have you talked to anyone else at Big Bear |24 Q Okay. How did you meet Mr. Keflezighi?
25 Track Club about your deposition in the last few |25 A When did we first meet, or --
Page 10 Page 12
1 days? 1 Q How did you come to meet him? Yeah.
2 A No. 2 A I'mnot exactly sure. My coach knew who he
3 Q Have you talked to anyone else at Big Bear | 3 was.
4 Track Club about this litigation in the past few 4 Q Okay. Your coach introduced you to - if
5 days? 5 you don't mind, I'm going to call him by his first
6 A Yes. 6 name Merhawi because it's easier for me to say --
7 Q Who? 7 correctly, that is.
8 A My coach. 8 Did your coach introduce you to Merhawi?
9 Q Andwhat-- what did you discuss with your | 9 A Yes.
10 coach? 10 Q Did your coach recommend that you work with
11 A Just that | was going to have a -- have 11 Merhawi?
12 this meeting today. 12 A Yes.
13 Q Didyou discuss anything about the actual |13 Q Did he suggest that you could get a better
14 case? 14 sponsorship contract through Merhawi than you had
15 A No. 15 through your prior arrangement?
16 Q Like, whether or not Nike had matched the |16 A No.
17 New Balance offer, for example? 17  Q No? Is Mr. Merhawi -- is Merhawi still
18 A No. 18 your agent?
19 Q Allright. Nike was your first sponsor; is 19 A Yes.
20 that right? 20 Q Iwantto talk a little bit about your
21 A  Yes. 21 history wearing Nike footwear. I've seen some
22 Q How did you come to be sponsored by Nike?22 Instagram pictures of you wearing Nike footwear in
23 A They had the best deal. 23 the past.
24 Q They approached you? 24 Am | right that you wore Nike footwear when
25 A Yes. Or-- 25 you were racing in high school and college?

[6/19/2016] Berian, Boris

Pages 9-12
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Page 13 Page 15
1 A Yes. 1 A Everyone was, yes.
2 Q Andthat was by choice; correct? 2 Q Anditwas true that you were getting in a
3 A Yes. 3 good base for the indoor season?
4 Q And during the time period in which you 4 A Yes.
5 were sponsored by Nike after -- you know, in this 5 Q Your training was going well at that point
6 most recent period, | understand you ran your 6 intime?
7 personal best in the 800 meters at the Diamond Lake 7 A ltwas.
8 event in Monaco last July; is that correct? 8 Q [I'dlike you to turn to what's been
9 A Yes. 9 marked -- or have the court reporter hand you what's
10 Q That was the fifth fastest time run by an 10 been marked as Exhibit 28. And while she is pulling
11 American ever; is that right? 11 that together, | just want to ask one more question
12 A Yes. 12 about why you chose Nike in terms of it being a
13 Q Congratulations on that, by the way. You 13 better deal.
14 were wearing Nike that day, were you not? 14 Was it a better deal because of the money?
15 A lwas. 15 A The situation | was in with my agent, it
16 Q So you've run the fastest 800-meter race of 16 was.
17 your career in Nike shoes; correct? 17 Q How so?
18 A Yes. 18 A Nike offered to pay the 15 percent to Kim
19 Q Now, you're aware, | assume, that your 19 at the time.
20 coach Carlos Handler occasionally communicated with {20 Q 'So Nike offered to pay your agent's
21 Nike about your training; is that right? 21 commission in addition to paying you, and that made
22 A Yes. 22 the Nike deal a better deal than, say, New Balance
23 Q I'dlike the court reporter to hand the 23 offered at that time?
24 witness what's been marked for identification as 24 A Yes.
25 Exhibit 5. 25 Q And at that point in time you were
Page 14 Page 16
1 THE REPORTER: Okay. He has it. 1 satisfied with the idea of running in Nike shoes; is
2 (Exhibit 5 was marked for identification by 2 that right?
3 the Certified Shorthand Reporter.) 3 A Yes.
4 BY MR. RAMFJORD: 4 Q Now, turning back to Exhibit28, which |
5 Q Mr. Berian, this is an e-mail dated 5 believe you have in front of you now?
6 December 8th, 2015, from Carlos Handler to 6 A Notyet.
7 Ben Cesar. 7 Q Okay.
8 Do you see that? 8 THE REPORTER: | can't do it and write at
9 A Yes. 9 the same time.
10 Q And you understood that Mr. Cesar is with |10 MR. RAMFJORD: I'm sorry.
11 Nike; correct? 11 THE REPORTER: That's okay. Okay.
12 A Yes. 12 (Exhibit28 was marked for identification
13 Q And the e-mail states: 13 by the Certified Shorthand Reporter.)
14 "Hi Ben, thank you for checking in. 1 hope |14 BY MR. RAMFJORD:
15 you and your family are doing well. Everyoneis |15 Q By the way, when you chose to go to Nike
16 doing well over here. Boris is getting in a really 16 for this sponsorship arrangement, you had been
17 good base phase and preparing for the indoor 17 wearing New Balance immediately prior to that; is
18 season." 18 that right?
19 Do you see that? 19 A Yes.
20 A Yes. 20 Q Butyou switched from New Balance to Nike;
21 Q Do you see that? 21 is that right?
22 A Yes. 22 A Yes.
23 Q Andwasittrue that everyone at BigBear 23 Q Okay. All right. But now | believe you
24 Track Club was doing well, to your knowledge, at |24 have Exhibit28 in front of you.
25 that time? 25 A Yeah.

[6/19/2016] Berian, Boris

Pages 13- 16
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Page 17 Page 19
1 Q Thisis another e-mail from Mr. Handler to 1 Q Whatdid -- what did he talk to you about
2 Ben Cesar dated January 14th, 2016. 2 and what did you want?
3 Do you see that? 3 A We talked about the starting base salary
4 A Yes. 4 and what shoes | felt most comfortable in.
5 Q And it attaches some invoices. But at the 5 Q A higher base salary and what shoes you
6 end of the e-mail on the first page it says: 6 felt most comfortable in?
7 "By the way, Boris is doing very well! 7 A Yes.
8 Training is going well and Boris is healthy! This 8 Q Anything else?
9 is going to be a big year for him. Thanks foryour = 9 A Thatwasit.
10 time, Ben. Hope to hear from you soon." 10 Q Allright. | want to have the court
11 Do you see that? 11 reporter pass you what's been marked for
12 A Yes. 12 identification as Exhibit 3.
13 Q Was that true? 13 THE REPORTER: Okay. He hasit.
14 A Yes. 14 (Exhibit 3 was marked for identification by
15 Q It was true that you were doing very well 15 the Certified Shorthand Reporter.)
16 and that your training was going well? 16 BY MR. RAMFJORD:
17 A Yes. 17  Q Mr. Berian, Exhibit 3 is a chain of e-mails
18 Q To your knowledge, before January 22nd, |18 between Mr. -- or Merhawi and John Evans of
19 2016, when Nike sent your agent a letter stating 19 New Balance and then it's forwarded to you on
20 that it matched the New Balance offer, did you or |20 December 11th, 2015.
21 your coach ever inform anyone at Nike that you had21 Do you see that?
22 any problems wearing Nike footwear? 22 A Yes.
23 A No. 23 Q AndI want to start by looking at the last
24  Q Have you or your coach ever asked Nike if |24 two pages of this e-mail. And at the bottom of
25 it could make any modifications or adjustments to |25 this -- actually, not the last two pages. Starting
Page 18 Page 20
1 the Nike shoes you were wearing during the time you 1 at the bottom of what's been marked as page 2, there
2 were sponsored by Nike to make them more 2 is an e-mail from Mr. -- or from Merhawi,
3 comfortable? 3 Mr. Keflezighi, to Mr. Evans dated November 25th.
4 A No. 4 Do you see that?
5 Q You never asked for that? 5 A Yes.
6 A No. We didn't know we could. 6 Q Allright. And this e-mail includes some
7 Q Andyou didn't ask to see if you could 7 proposed terms for a deal with New Balance, does it
8 either? 8 not? If you look on the left of page 3?7
9 A No. 9 A VYes.
10 Q Now, | want to talk a little bit about the 10 Q Did you talk about Merhawi offering these
11 negotiations with New Balance. And | understand 11 terms before this e-mail was sent?
12 that some point in time after Merhawi began 12 A Yes.
13 representing you, he began talking to New Balance 13 Q So you approved his sending of this offer
14 about a sponsorship agreement for you; is that 14 before he sent it out?
15 right? 15 A Yes.
16 A Yes. 16 Q Okay. | want to talk a little bit about
17  Q Did he talk to any other companies? 17 some of the terms here. I'd like to start with the
18 A No. 18 one -- it's the fourth dash point.
19 Q So New Balance was the only company, to 19 Says: "Allow third party logo on the race
20 your knowledge, that he spoke with after he started 20 uniform (Big Bear Track Club logo, or other
21 representing you in the fall of 2015? 21 noncompetitive logo)."
22 A Yes. 22 Do you see that language?
23 Q Did Merhawi talk to you about what you 23 A Yes.
24 wanted in terms of a new contract? 24 Q What was the purpose of that term, as you
25 A Yes. 25 understood it?

[6/19/2016] Berian, Boris
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Page 21

Page 23

1 A Justto make the track club's own logo for 1 Do you see that?
2 whatever company. 2 A Yes.
3 Q Sowasittomake surethatyoucouldputa| 8 Q Now, italso says at the end of the e-mail
4 third party logo on your race uniform like the 4 here that:
5 Big Bear Track Club logo? 5 "In addition to a sponsorship deal for
6 A |don'tunderstand "third party." Was 6 Boris, | have also been given authorization to
7 it -- 7 discuss a deal for the Big Bear Track Club."
8 Q Well,wasit--1mean, it's not -- by 8 Do you see that?
9 "third party," | mean not you and not New Balance.| 9 A Yes.
10 In other words, you could put some otherlogoon |10 Q And was it your understanding that Merhawi
11 your race outfit like the logo at the time for 11 was attempting to negotiate an arrangement with
12 Big Bear Track Club? 12 New Balance that would include both a sponsorship
13 A Yeah. 13 agreement for you and a sponsorship agreement for
14 Q Okay. And the term -- this provision 14 the Big Bear Track Club?
15 refers to the Big Bear Track Club logo or other 15 A Yes.
16 noncompetitive logos. 16 Q And you understood, | assume, that if there
17 Do you see that language? 17 was a sponsorship agreement for the Big Bear Track
18 A Yes. 18 Club, it would include a provision, like most club
19 Q Did you understand at the time that 19 sponsorship agreements, that says that club members
20 whatever logo you put on your uniform could not be 20 could not wear or use products manufactured by
21 the logo of a New Balance competitor? In other |21 competitors of New Balance?
22 words, couldn't put a Nike Swoosh on your uniform|22 A Yes.
23 but you could put the Big Bear Track Club logoon |23 Q Do you know whether Merhawi had an agency
24 your uniform -- 24 agreement with Big Bear Track Club at this time?
25 A Yes. 25 A With the team?
Page 22 Page 24
1 Q --ifitdidn'tinclude a Nike Swoosh? 1 Q With the group, with the club. Does he
2 A Yes. 2 have an agency agreement with them?
3 Q Do you understand or -- did you have any 3 A No
4 discussions with Merhawi about why you were putting 4 Q He was just doing this informally,
5 this provision in? 5 negotiating on their behalf?
6 A No. 6 A Yes.
7 Q Did you talk about whether or not it would 7 Q Was the idea of this that these two
8 make it easier or harder for Nike to match any 8 agreements would start at the same time? In other
9 New Balance offer? 9 words, your agreement with New Balance and the
10 A Yes. 10 agreement with Big Bear Track Club would both start
11 Q What did you talk about with that? 11 onJanuary 1, 2016, when your deal with Nike
12 A If New Balance agreed to that, it would 12 expired?
13 make it harder for them to just match that. 13 A No.
14 Q Make it harder for Nike to match the offer 14 Q What was your understanding about that?
15 if New Balance put it into their offer; is that 15 How was that going to work?
16 right? 16 A The team would be sponsored.
17 A Yes. 17 Q Okay. It says here, looking at that
18 Q And this was not a term that, you know, 18 language again:
19 gave you economic benefit; you didn't get more money |19 "New Balance being a sponsor of the Big
20 from putting this term in the contract, did you? 20 Bear Track Club and sponsoring Boris as part of that
21 A No. 21 deal."
22 Q Thefifth term right below that says: 22 Do you see that language?
23 "New Balance being a sponsor of the 23 A Yes.
24 Big Bear Track Club and sponsoring Boris as part of 24 Q Wasn'itthe case that New Balance would
25 that deal." 25 be a sponsor of the team and you would be sponsored

[6/19/2016] Berian, Boris
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Page 25 Page 27
1 as part of the overall arrangement as well? 1 Q Yes.
2 A Notindividually, but I'm a member of the 2 A Okay.
3 Big Bear Track Club so | would be wearing 3 Q Andthe top line of this text is cut off at
4 New Balance. 4 the top of the page, but it appears to say:
5 Q Yeah. You would be a member of the Big 5 "John Evans. He has made an offer for 125K
6 Bear Track Club, but you would also have your own 6 per year for three years. He will send me the offer
7 separate agreement with New Balance that sponsored | 7 in the next few days."
8 just you; is that right? 8 Do you see that language?
9 A Notindividually at the time, no. 9 A Yes.
10 Q As of this time in November of 2015, wasn't 10  Q And you respond that that's great news and
11 Merhawi trying to negotiate an individual 11 you're pretty excited; correct?
12 sponsorship agreement for you with an annual base 12 A Yes.
13 compensation level of $150,000 as he suggested in 13 Q Andjust by looking at the text below this,
14 this e-mail? 14 it appears that this exchange that you had with
15 A Yes. 15 Merhawi was before December 19th, 2015; is that
16 Q Okay. So at this point in time, Merhawi 16 right?
17 was attempting to negotiate an individual 17 A Yes.
18 sponsorship agreement for you, one; and a 18 Q Did you have any follow-up calls with
19 sponsorship agreement for the Big Bear Track Club, 19 Merhawi to talk about this offer?
20 two; correct? 20 A |don't remember.
21 A Yes. 21 Q Okay. Do you remember whether you
22 Q And both of those sponsorship agreements 22 discussed any other terms that might be part of this
23 would start on January 1, 2016, when your contract 23 offer?
24 with Nike expired; correct? Or as close thereto as 24 A No.
25 possible? 25 MR. RAMFJORD: Let's turn -- if the court
Page 26 Page 28
1 A Asclose as possible. But with everything 1 reporter would show the witness what's been marked
2 legally, the individual one wouldn't start on the 2 as Exhibit 6.
3 1st. 3 THE REPORTER: Okay.
4 Q Yeah,isthat -- that changed over time 4 (Exhibit 6 was marked for identification by
5 because of some of the legal issues that arose? 5 the Certified Shorthand Reporter.)
6 A Yes. 6 BY MR. RAMFJORD:
7 Q Correct? 7 Q Mr. Berian, this is an e-mail exchange
8 A Yes. 8 between Merhawi and John Evans relating to the offer
9 Q Okay. Allright. 9 made by New Balance.
10 All right. I'd like to have the reporter 10 Do you see that?
11 give the witness what's been marked as Exhibit 4. 11 A Yes.
12 THE REPORTER: Okay. 12 Q If we start on the second page, Merhawi
13 (Exhibit 4 was marked for identification by 13 e-mails Mr. Evans stating:
14 the Certified Shorthand Reporter.) 14 "I hope all is well with you. | just
15 BY MR. RAMFJORD: 15 wanted to check in regarding Boris and Big Bear
16 Q Allright. This, Mr. Berian, | believe, is 16 Track Club. | know | asked you to wait until the
17 screen shots of texts sent between you and Merhawi 17 new year, so | am responsible for the delays.
18 that were produced in this case. 18 "When should | accept the offer for Boris
19 Do you recognize these as texts between you 19 and any documents to make the Big Bear Track Club
20 and Mr. Merhawi -- or | mean Merhawi? 20 deal official?"
21 A Yes. 21 Do you see that?
22 Q Okay. Allright. I'd like to have you 22 A Yes.
23 start by looking at page 6 of this document. There 23 Q And then on the e-mail that precedes that
24 are page numbers at the bottom there. 24 in the first page, there is a response. And that's
25 A Page6? 25 dated January 12th, and from Mr. Evans to Merhawi

[6/19/2016] Berian, Boris
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Page 29
and he encloses the offer for Berian -- for Boris.
And he says he's putting together the contract for
Big Bear and should have that to him shortly as
well; correct?

A Yes.

Q And attached to this is a copy of a
document titled "Boris Berian Offer Compensation and
Bonus Schedule."

Do you see that?

A Yes.

Q And that was the initial offer that --
written offer that you actually received from
New Balance; is that correct?

A Yes.

Q Okay. Now, at this time you knew that you
would have to present any New Balance offer that you
wanted to accept to Nike under the right of first
refusal provision in the Nike contract; right?

A Yes.

Q And you understood under that provision
Nike might agree to match the New Balance offer;
right?

A Yes.

Q Did you talk to Mr. Keflezighi about that
possibility?
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Page 31
footwear of Big Bear Track Club in all domestic
competitions, including the US Indoor Championships
and the US Olympic trials, in 2016. ATHLETE shall
compete for Team New Balance and wear the Team New
Balance official uniform at all international
events."

Do you see that language?

A Yes.

Q Did you talk to Mr. Keflezighi about this
provision?

A Briefly, yes.

Q And did you understand that one of the
goals of this provision was to make it difficult for
Nike to match the New Balance offer?

A Yes.

Q And this is not a provision that gave you
any economic benefit? Again, this is just to make
it hard for Nike to match the offer; right?

A Yes.

Q And did you understand that another goal of
this provision was to try to ensure that even if
Nike matched the New Balance offer, you would still
be able to run in New Balance apparel and footwear
because it would be the official apparel and
footwear of the Big Bear Track Club?
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Page 30

A Yes.

Q What did you talk about?

A If Nike would have matched the offer, then
I'd have no choice and have to go with Nike.

Q Did you talk about ways that you could get
around that right of first refusal if you wanted to
be sure that you could go with New Balance?

A Um --yes.

Q What did you talk about in terms of ways to
get around the Nike right of first refusal?

A By just adding no reductions.

Q Adding no reductions and adding that -- the
affiliation clause? Do you recall that?

A What is that?

Q Well, let's actually look at the --

A Oh, okay.

Q -- last page of this document of the
exhibit in front of you. It has a clause that's
Roman numeral five, "Affiliation."

Do you see that?

A Yes.

Q And that provision says:

“New Balance shall permit ATHLETE to
compete under the Big Bear Track Club affiliation,
and ATHLETE may wear the official uniform and
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Page 32

A Yes.

Q Did you ever discuss this provision with
anyone else at Big Bear Track Club such as your
coach Carlos Handler?

A Carlos, yes.

Q Did you explain how this provision would
work?

A Briefly, yes.

Q And you explained to him that it was
designed to help -- designed to make it difficult
for Nike to match the New Balance offer?

A 1didn't do, like, all that. | just let
him know. But Merhawi, he explained most of this
stuff to Carlos.

Q Okay. Allright. Now, this attachment to
the e-mail, which is titled "Boris Berian Offer
Compensation and Bonus Schedule," this is not an
actual sponsorship contract, is it?

A What do you mean?

Q Well, it does not include some of the terms
that you would expect in a normal sponsorship
agreement, like provisions allowing the sponsor to
use your name or image, or provisions saying that
you would make appearances on behalf of the sponsor,
those kinds of provisions?

[6/19/2016] Berian, Boris
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Page 37 Page 39
1 recent version of the offer that you had received 1 matches the New Balance offer as set forth in
2 from New Balance; correct? 2 Attachment 2 and will enter into a new contract with
3 A Yes 3 Boris for the exclusive right and license for his
4 Q Andthisincluded a few little sweeteners 4 'Athlete Endorsement' in connection with the
5 from the original written offer that you received in 5 'products' and/or NIKE brands (as each is defined in
6 terms of track time, bonuses, and rollovers; is that 6 the Contract) and otherwise in accordance with the
7 right? 7 matched terms set forth in Attachment 2."
8 A Yes. 8 Do you see that language?
9 Q Butitstillincluded the affiliation 9 A Yes.
10 clause we mentioned earlier, which is now clause 10 Q And that language says that Nike matches
11 Roman numeral seven; correct? 11 the New Balance offer; correct?
12 A Yes. 12 A Yes.
13 Q Did you discuss with Merhawi the language 13 Q And Attachment 2, which is included with
14 in his cover e-mail, how he was going to present the 14 this letter, is a version of the Boris Berian Offer
15 New Balance offer before he sent it? 15 Compensation and Bonus Schedule that Mr. Keflezighi
16 A What do you mean? 16 had sent to Nike substituting Nike for New Balance?
17 Q Well, did you -- did Merhawi call you up 17 Do you see that?
18 and say here's -- or write to you and say, "Here's 18 A No. Everything New Balance is substituted?
19 what I'm going to say to Nike. I'm going to tell 19 Q Yeah. Nike is substituted for New Balance.
20 them that in addition to the financial terms and 20 Do you see that?
21 lack of reductions, we consider the affiliations 21 A No.
22 clause in the contract to be a material element of 22 Q Okay. Let's start a little bit more
23 the offer." 23 simply. If you look at -- there's some numbers in
24 Did you discuss that with him? 24 the lower right-hand corner of the pages of these
25 A No. He just told me he was going to send 25 documents.
Page 38 Page 40
1 off the contract. 1 A Yes.
2 Q Okay. Did you know that he was going to 2 Q Do you see those numbers?
3 draw attention to the affiliation clause in the hope 3 A Yes
4 that Nike would not agree to match it? 4 Q Andifyou look at the page ending in 60.
5 A No. 5 A Yes.
6 Q Allright. I'd like -- if the court 6 Q That's the New Balance Boris Berian Offer
7 reporter could show the witness what's been marked 7 Compensation and Bonus Schedule; correct?
8 as Exhibit 13. 8 A Yes.
9 THE REPORTER: 137? 9 Q That's the offer you had received from
10 MR. RAMFJORD: Yeah, please. 10 New Balance; correct?
11 THE REPORTER: Okay. 11 A Yes.
12 (Exhibit 13 was marked for identification 12 Q And then if you look at the document with
13 by the Certified Shorthand Reporter.) 13 the number at the bottom of the page ending 63.
14 BY MR. RAMFJORD: 14 A 638. Okay.
15 Q Mr. Berian, you have in front of you what's 15 Q That says Boris Berian Offer Compensation
16 been marked as Exhibit 13, which is an e-mail from 16 and Bonus Schedule; correct?
17 Ben Cesar to Mr. Keflezighi dated January 22nd, 17 A Yes.
18 2016. And it attaches a letter from John Capriotti. 18 Q And if you look at each section, for
19 Do you see that? 19 example, under Section Roman Numeral, "IV.A.
20 A Yes. 20 Performance Bonus," says:
21 Q Did Mr. Keflezighi show you this document? 21 "To attain a performance bonus set forth
22 A Yes. 22 below ATHLETE must (1) have competed exclusively in
23 Q Okay. If you look at the attached letter, 23 NIKE products," et cetera.
24 the second sentence states: 24 A Yes, | see that.
25 "This letter is to notify you that NIKE 25 Q Do you see that?

[6/19/2016] Berian, Boris
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Page 41 Page 43
1 A [|donow,yes. 1 responds:
2 Q So this provision or this document takes 2 "Got it."
3 the New Balance offer and substitutes NIKE for 3 And he goes on to say:
4 New Balance in each and every term; correct? 4 "There's a few ways to get the desired
5 A Yes. 5 results. Let me analyze them and get back to you
6 Q So Nike was agreeing to match each and 6 with a good game plan and options."
7 every term set forth in the attachment from 7 Do you see that?
8 New Balance, the New Balance Boris Berian 8 A Yes.
9 Compensation and Bonus Schedule; correct? 9 Q Andam | correct that what Carlos had told
10 A Yes. 10 you, that you're referring to in that first text, is
11 Q Now, turning back to the first, the letter 11 that Nike had matched the terms of the New Balance
12 which accompanies this, in the second full paragraph 12 offer; is that right?
13 of that letter, Mr. Capriotti comments that the 13 A |don'tremember.
14 New Balance offer is silent on reductions and Nike 14 Q Do you remember what Carlos told you you
15 is only obligated to match the terms stated in the 15 had to do with the New Balance offer?
16 New Balance offer. 16 A Yes.
17 Do you see that? 17  Q Nike's match of the New Balance offer?
18 A Yes. 18 A Yes.
19 Q Now, there's nothing in this letter that 19 Q Did you talk to Carlos about what you
20 says that Nike will not agree to the New Balance 20 should do in response to Nike's letter?
21 offer because it contains reductions, is there? 21 A ldon't remember.
22 A No. 22 Q Didyou talk to Carlos or anyone else about
23 Q Infact, the first paragraph says that Nike 23 the potential impact of Nike's letter on the ability
24 matches the New Balance offer, and this paragraph 24 of Big Bear Track Club to get a New Balance
25 also says that Nike is obligated to match the terms 25 sponsorship agreement?
Page 42 Page 44
1 stated in the New Balance offer; correct? 1 A What do you mean?
2 A Yes. 2 Q Well, | mean, that if Nike had matched the
3 Q Now, I'd like to go back to the chain of 3 New Balance offer and you were obliged to go with
4 e-mails or texts between you and Mr. Keflezighi, 4 Nike, then wouldn't that make it difficult for
5 which is Exhibit 4. 5 New Balance to get a sponsorship agreement with
6 A Okay. 6 Nike -- with -- wouldn't that make it difficult for
7 Q AndIdlike you to turn to what's been 7 Big Bear Track Club to get a sponsorship agreement
8 marked as page 12 at the bottom. 8 with New Balance that required club members to wear
9 A Okay. 9 New Balance footwear and apparel?
10 Q And there's a text there dated Friday, 10 A Yes.
11 January 22nd, 2016. 11 Q Did you talk about that with Carlos --
12 Do you see that? 12 A Um--
13 A Yes. 13 Q --yourcoach?
14 Q And that's the same day, same date as the 14 A |believe so. Yes.
15 letter that we just looked at from Nike, which is 15 Q What do you remember talking about in
16 Exhibit 13; correct? January 22nd, 2016. 16 regard to that?
17 A Yes. 17 A He briefly let me know that Nike sent over
18 Q And the text says: 18 the contract. And | was going to go over it more
19 "Hey Hawi. Just got done with my run. 19 with Hawi in that phone call.
20 Carlos came over and told me what's going on. You 20 Q And he briefly let you know that it appears
21 can call back anytime right now." 21 that Nike had matched the New Balance offer?
22 You go on to say: 22 A |think it was something like that, yeah.
23 “I'd basically go anybody but Nike ... or 23 Q Okay. Allright. Now, turning back to the
24 hoka, haha. But yea NB as main." 24 exhibit that the -- your -- or you respond to
25 And then on the next page, Mr. Keflezighi 25 Mr. Keflezighi. And then he comes back and says
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Page 45 Page 47
1 "There's a few ways to get the desired results. Let 1 with John Evans today and he is discussing their
2 me analyze them and get back to you with a good game 2 options with the NB -- New Balance; that is --
3 plan and option." 3 lawyer. | will have our options and strategy --"
4 Do you see that language again? 4 And you have to turn to the next page to
5 A Yes. 5 finish.
6 Q AndItake it that the desired result at 6 “-- to discuss with you."
7 this point in time was avoiding an agreement with 7 Do you see that?
8 Nike since you wanted to go to New Balance; correct? 8 A Yes.
9 A No 9 Q And, again, did you understand that the
10 Q What was the desired result? 10 options and strategies were to allow you to go
11 A ldon'tremember. But it was basically to 11 forward with the New Balance agreement and avoid any
12 go to New Balance. 12 agreement with Nike?
13 Q The desired result was to go to 13 A Yes.
14 New Balance; right? 14  Q Did you have a follow-up conversation with
15 A Yes. 15 Mr. Keflezighi regarding what he learned from the
16 Q And to go to New Balance, you couldn't 16 New Balance lawyer?
17 have -- you couldn't go to New Balance if you had an 17 A ldon't remember.
18 agreement with Nike, could you? 18 Q Do you remember Mr. Keflezighi telling you
19 A No. 19 that New Balance could not enter an agreement with
20 Q And so the desired result was avoiding an 20 you because of the language of Mr. Capriotti's
21 agreement with Nike so you could go to New Balance; 21 letter stating that Nike matches the New Balance
22 correct? 22 offer?
23 A Atthe time | wasn't aware that there was a 23 A |believe so, yes.
24 complete agreement, but yeah. 24 Q Yes, he told you that?
25 Q Well, but you did -- you wanted to make 25 A Yeah.
Page 46 Page 48
1 sure it was not a complete agreement with Nike so 1 Q Okay. And did he tell you that New Balance
2 you could go to New Balance; correct? 2 would have to wait, at a minimum, until the 180-day
3 A |thought there wasn't at the time. 3 matching period in your contract with Nike expired
4 Q What? 4 before New Balance could enter into a contract with
5 A During all this Hawi told me that Nike 5 you?
6 couldn't match, so that's what | was thinking the 6 A Yes.
7 whole time. 7 Q And, in fact, New Balance refused to enter
8 Q Couldn't match you say? 8 into an agreement with you in January of 2016
9 A Yes. 9 because Nike had sent this letter saying that it
10 Q So Hawi was telling you that Nike could not 10 matched the New Balance offer; correct?
11 match the New Balance offer; is that correct? 11 A Yes.
12 A Yes. 12 Q Okay. Allright. I'd like to have you
13 Q Okay. Did he say why? 13 turn to what's been marked for identification as
14 A With mainly the affiliation. 14 Exhibit 15, or have the court reporter hand you
15 Q Okay. So putting that affiliation clause 15 that.
16 in the New Balance offer would make it impossible 16 THE REPORTER: Okay. He has it.
17 for Nike to match the New Balance offer? 17 (Exhibit 15 was marked foridentification
18 A Yes. 18 by the Certified Shorthand Reporter.)
19 Q Allright. Looking, again, at the bottom 19 BY MR. RAMFJORD:
20 of page 13 of this same exhibit. On January 25th, 20 Q This is an e-mail from Mr. Keflezighi to
21 it appears that you e-mail Mr. Keflezighi saying: 21 Mr. Cesar and Mr. Capriotti dated January 27th,
22 "Hey Hawi. Just wondering if anything new 22 2016. And it says, in part:
23 has happened.” 23 "After chatting with Boris, | think it's a
24 And Mr. Keflezighi responds saying: 24 good idea for all of us to chat by phone. Is there
25 "Thanks for checking in, Boris. | spoke 25 a good day and time that works for you?"

1
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Page 49

Page 51

1 Do you see that? 1 it, you told Nike that you would prefer to be with
2 A Yes. 2 New Balance; correct?
3 Q Anddo you recall having a conversation 3 A Yes.
4 with Mr. Keflezighi after receiving the January 22nd 4 Q And Nike told you that it wanted to
5 letter from Nike in which Mr. Keflezighi said, you 5 continue working with you, having you as its
6 know, "Let me call up Nike and see if | can persuade 6 sponsored athlete; correct?
7 them that you don't want to be with them, you want 7 A Yes.
8 to be with New Balance, and see if we can get out of 8 Q And during that call there was no legal
9 this"? Or something along those lines? 9 discussion about whether or not Nike had or had not
10 A 1think so, yeah. He sent an e-mail, 10 matched the New Balance offer, it was really about
11 maybe. 11 your preference; correct?
12 Q What do you recall Mr. Keflezighi telling 12 A Yes.
13 you that he was going to say to Mr. Cesar and 13 Q Did you do anything to prepare for that
14 Mr. Capriotti? 14 phone call?
15 A | remember that he asked me if | just 15 A No, not really.
16 wanted to chat with Ben and John, just to see if 16 Q What did you tell Nike in terms of your
17 they would just release me. 17 preference why you wanted to go with New Balance?
18 Q Okay. And, actually, let's turn 18 A Footwear was bothering me. And two, as,
19 to -- let's have the court reporter hand you what's 19 like, Ben Cesar wasn't really communicating too much
20 been marked as Exhibit 17. 20 with us.
21 THE REPORTER: Okay. 21 Q Okay. Had you complained before about the
22 (Exhibit 17 was marked for identification 22 footwear bothering you in any way?
23 by the Certified Shorthand Reporter.) 23 A No.
24 BY MR. RAMFJORD: 24 Q Did Mr. Cesar or Mr. Capriotti say, "Well,
25 Q Allright. And, Mr. Berian, this is a 25 we're happy to work with you on that and try to
Page 50 Page 52
1 series of e-mails. I'm going to focus on the one at 1 figure out a way to make the footwear more
2 the bottom of the first page, which is dated 2 comfortable for you"?
3 February 1st, 2016, from Mr. Keflezighi to Mr. Cesar 3 A Inthe phone call, yes.
4 and Mr. Capriotti. And it talks about: 4 Q Yeah. And did they also indicate that, you
5 "Is there a good time to chat today or 5 know, they'd be happy to try to communicate more
6 tomorrow?" 6 with you if that was an issue?
7 And right below that there's actually an 7 A |believe so, yes, in the call.
8 e-mail dated January 28, 2016, in which 8 Q Itwas clearto you that they wanted to go
9 Mr. Keflezighi writes Mr. Cesar and says: 9 forward and work with you in the future; correct?
10 "As discussed yesterday, let's set up a 10 A Yes.
11 time for you, me -- or for me, you, Boris and Cap to 11 Q Allright. I'd like to have the court
12 get on the phone together. Boris and | are 12 reporter show you what's been marked as Exhibit 20.
13 available and flexible on Monday and Tuesday of next | 13 And while we're getting that, | just need one
14 week for this call. We hope to be -- we are able to 14 second.
15 resolve any issues and clarify the process during 15 (Brief pause in proceedings.)
16 the phone call." 16 (Exhibit 20 was marked for identification
17 Do you see that? 17 by the Certified Shorthand Reporter.)
18 A Yes. 18 BY MR. RAMFJORD:
19 Q And this is the phone call you're talking 19 Q Do you have in front of you what's been
20 about where -- this phone call actually took place 20 marked as Exhibit 207
21 after this e-mail was sent and you, Mr. Keflezighi, 21 A Yes.
22 and Mr. Cesar, and Mr. Capriotti were all on the 22 Q Yes?
23 phone; correct? 23 A Yes.
24 A Yes. 24 Q Okay. Inthe bottom e-mail here, that's
25 Q And during that phone call, as | understand 25 dated February 15th, 2016. And it's from Mr. Cesar
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Page 53 Page 55
1 and it says: 1 preliminary injunction hearing so we're just on the
2 "Hello Merhawi. Attached is a long form 2 tightest possible schedule.
3 contract for Boris for your review. As we discussed 3 THE REPORTER: Okay. And when is your
4 on our last call, we're looking forward to 4 hearing?
5 continuing our relationship with Boris." 5 MR. RAMFJORD: Hearing right now is set for
6 Do you see that? 6 Tuesday morning. We're trying to move that. But,
7 A Yes. 7 you know, if we're not able to, we'd like to be able
8 Q Andinresponse, right above that, there is 8 to have something sometime tomorrow morning if we
9 an e-mail from Mr. Keflezighi to Mr. Cesar on the 9 could.
10 same day saying: 10 THE REPORTER: Yeah, | can turnitin
11 "Hello Ben, as discussed, Boris has 11 tomorrow morning, and they can probably e-mail it to
12 expressed an interest not to resume a relationship 12 you.
13 with Nike. You asked us to discuss internally and 13 MR. RAMFJORD: Okay.
14 notify you. Boris' position has not changed since 14 THE REPORTER: Okay.
15 our conference call. 15 MR. RAMFJORD: Thank you.
16 "Additionally, your original letter asked 16 THE REPORTER: You're welcome.
17 for a revised proposal/offer. We reserved the right 17 And, Mr. Ewing, do you need a copy?
18 to submit the requested information if you decide 18 MR. EWING: Yes. A copy synched with the
19 not to honor Boris' personal preference. 19 video, please, if possible.
20 "If you decide not to honor Boris' personal 20 THE REPORTER: Okay.
21 preference, | can have a revised offer to you in the 21 MR. EWING: But the expedited one, as soon
22 next week." 22 as you can get that to us, that'd be great.
23 Do you see that? 23 THE REPORTER: Okay. Thank you.
24 A Yes. 24 MR. EWING: Boris, you're done.
25 Q And this -- nowhere in this e-mail does 25 MR. RAMFJORD: Thank you, Boris.
Page 54 Page 56
1 Mr. Keflezighi indicate that Nike did not match the 1 THE WITNESS: Thank you.
2 New Balance offer, does he? 2 THE VIDEOGRAPHER: This concludes this
3 A No. 3 deposition of Boris Berian. Going off the record,
4 Q Did Mr. Keflezighi show you the long form 4 4:07 P.M.
5 agreement that was proposed by -- as a starting 5 (End time: 4:07 P.M.)
6 point by Nike? 6
7 A No. 7
8 Q Give me one second, if you would. 8
9 (Brief pause in proceedings.) 9
10 MR. RAMFJORD: We have no further 10
11 questions. 11
12 Are you there? 12
13 THE WITNESS: Yeah. 13
14 THE REPORTER: Yeah. So -- 14
15 MR. RAMFJORD: We have no further -- you're 15
16 done. 16
17 THE REPORTER: Okay. Thank you. 17
18 MR. EWING: Excuse me. Ms. Reporter, can 18
19 we get an expedited transcript and video? 19
20 THE REPORTER: Yes. When do you need it 20
21 by? 21
22 MR. EWING: As soon as possible. 22
23 THE REPORTER: Okay. Well, | can turn it 23
24 in on Monday. 24
25 MR. RAMFJORD: We have an upcoming 25
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Page 5 Page 7
1 INDEX OF EXHIBITS (CONTINUED) 1 MERHAWI KEFLEZIGHI,
2 Exhibit 28 - Email from Carlos Handler ......... 15 2 having been duly sworn to tell the truth, the whole
dated 1/14/2016 6:09:48 PM to 3 truth, and nothing but the truth relating to said
3 Ben.Cesar ar_1d Bons Bena_n, 4 matter was examined and testified as follows:
Subject: Boris Berian Invoice,
4 with attachments, Bates Nos. 5
NIKE0000079 through 0000100 6 DIRECT EXAMINATION,
5 7  QUESTIONS BY MR. PER A. RAMFJORD:
6 8 Q Mr. Keflezighi, could you please state your name
7 9 and address for the record.
8 10 A Merhawi Keflezighi, 10436 Perry Fox Drive,
9 11 Fishers, Indiana, 46037.
10 12 Q Have you ever had your deposition taken before?
11
12 13 A No, | have not.
13 14 Q Let me just explain briefly a few ground rules.
14 15 First of all, you're under oath, as you
15 16  just heard.
16 17 A Uh-huh.
17 18 Q Do you understand that?
18 19 A Yes, | do.
19 20 Q And itis important that you understand the
20 . , . .
1 21 questions that I'm asking you. So if | ask you
20 22  something and you don't understand it, please,
23 23  let me know.
24 24 Will you do that?
25 25 A Yes.
Page 6 Page 8
1 THE VIDEOGRAPHER: This begins the video 1 Q Allright. Anditis also important that you
2  deposition of Merhawi Keflezighi taken in the 2 answer questions orally as opposed to nodding
3  matter of Nike USA, Inc. versus Boris Berian, 3  your head, since | can't see that, and the court
4 pending in the United States District Court, 4 reporter can't record that.
5 District of Oregon, Portland Division, Cause No. 5 Do you understand that?
6 3:16-cv-00743-SB. 6 A Yes, | dounderstand. But | do have a tendency
7 This deposition is being held in 7  tonod my head so I'll try to make sure
8 Indianapolis Marriott East, 7202 East 21st 8 everything's verbal.
9  Street, in Indianapolis, Indiana. 9 Q Allright. And, finally, it's just important
10 My name is Brad Dalton, | am the legal 10  that we not talk over each other so that after |
11 video specialist, and the court reporter is Judy 11 ask you a question, let there be a little space
12 Bellinger, both representing Beovich Walter & 12 before you start to answer, okay?
13  Friend, Inc. 13 A Okay.
14 Today's date is Sunday, June 19th, 2016, 14 Q How did you meet Mr. Berian?
15  and the current local time is 3:05 p.m. 15 A | met Mr. Berian through his coach, Carlos
16 As we are now on the record, will counsel, 16  Handler.
17  please, introduce themselves and state their 17 Q When was that?
18  representation. 18 A Via email or text, | would say, September of
19 MR. RAMFJORD: This is Per Ramfjord on 19  2015.
20  behalf of Nike, along with Kennon Scott. 20 Q How did you come to represent Mr. Berian as an
21 MR. EWING: Vince Ewing for the defendant, 21  agent?
22  Boris Berian. 22 A His coach asked me to represent both him and one
23 THE VIDEOGRAPHER: Will the court reporter 23  of his other clients -- | mean, other athletes.
24  now swear in the witness and then we may 24 Q Who was the other client?
25  proceed. 25 A Brenda Martinez.
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Page 21

1 Q You didn't propose any specific terms at that
point in time?

A Let me see. | don't think | -- | think he asked
me to put together a proposal. So | don't think
we discussed anything specific at that time.

Q So this was the proposal that you put together,
this email?

A Let's see. | believe so.

Q Okay. And it does include proposed terms for 4
sponsorship arrangement with New Balance;
correct?

A Yes.

Q And if we look at the page marked number 3 at
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Page 23

Q Okay. You used the phrase "New Balance being a
sponsor of the Big Bear Track Club and
sponsoring Boris as part of that deal."

So were you proposing that these two
agreements would go together, be part of the
same package?

A Not necessarily. | just -- it's a possibility
that | presented for New Balance to also sponsor
the Big Bear Track Club and Boris.

Q Okay. And the idea would be that those
agreements would both go into effect at the same
time after Nike's contract with Mr. Berian
expired?

A Yes. | mean, it was something | proposed not
knowing how the timing would work out. But it
was to give the Big Bear Track Club a sponsor
because Boris was available.

So it just opens up the opportunity.

That's when the Big Bear Track Club had the most
leverage.

Q In other words, the Big Bear Track Club would
have the most leverage to get a sponsorship
arrangement if they could bring Boris along with
the deal?

A Or vice-versa.

14 the bottom. That's where those terms begin.
15 And | would like to start with the fourth term,
16  which states, "Allow third party logo on the
17  race uniform (Big Bear Track Club logo, or other
18  non-competitive logo)."
19 Do you see that language?
20 A Yes.
21 Q And | assume your intent in presenting this term
22  was to allow Mr. Berian to place a third-party
23  logo on his uniform like that of the Big Bear
24  Track Club; correct?
25 A Yes. But not only Big Bear Track Club, but,
Page 22
1 also, possibly, other corporate -- corporations
2 and potential sponsors.
3 Q Well, the language here states, "Big Bear Track
4 Club, or other non-competitive logo"; correct?
5 A Yes. Non-competitive to New Balance.
6 Q Non-competitive to New Balance. That's what |
7  would understand.
8 So this was not intended to allow

9  Mr. Berian to place a logo on his jersey if it

10  incorporated the logo of a New Balance

11 competitor such as the Nike swoosh; is that
12 right?

13 A Yes, that's right.

14 Q Okay. The fifth terms states, "New Balance
15  being a sponsor of the Big Bear Track Club and
16  sponsoring Boris as part of that deal.”

17 Do you see that language?

18 A Yes, | do.

19 Q And you go on to note at the end of the email
20 that you've been given authorization to discuss
21 a deal for the Big Bear Track Club; right?

22 A Yes.

Q Had you entered an agency agreement with them at
24  this time, that is the Big Bear Track Club?
25 A Yes, verbally.
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Q Allright.

A Or vice-versa. Boris can bring the Big Bear
Track Club into the deal.

Q Okay. If you turn to what's been -- or if the
court reporter could hand you what's been marked
as Exhibit 4, please.

(Exhibit 4 was marked for identification.)

Q Mr. Keflezighi, the court reporter has put in
front of you what's been marked as Exhibit 4,
which is a printout of a series of texts between
you and Mr. Berian that were produced to us.

Do you see those?

A Yes, | do.

Q And is that, in fact, what these are, texts
between you and Mr. Berian?

A Yes.

Q Allright. 1 want you to turn to what's been
marked at the bottom of the page as page 6.

A (The witness complies.) Uh-huh.

Q Do you have that in front of you?

A Yes, | do.

Q Okay. At the top of the page the text is cut
off but it appears to say, "John Evans. He has
made an offer of" -- "for $125K per year for
three years. He will send me the offer in the
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Page 29 Page 31
1 A Yep. 1 Is that consistent with your recollection?
2 Q And just so we get the context here, if youturn 2 A Yes, | believe so.
3 tothe second page, it starts, actually, with an 3 Q And that would have been the day after
4  email from you dated the day before, in which 4  Mr. Berian's agreement with Nike would have
5 youindicate you want to check in. You say, "l 5 ended on December 31st, 2015; correct?
6  just wanted to check-in regarding Boris and the = 6 A It was just starting in the new calendar year.
7  Big Bear Track Club. | know | asked foryouto = 7 Q And this agreement provided that all members of
8  wait until the new year, so | am responsible for =~ 8 the Big Bear Track Club would give New Balance
9 the delays. 9  permission to use any of their photographs,
10 "When should | accept the offer for Boris 10  names, and/or video as part of its promotional
11 and any documents to make the Big Bear Track 11 efforts, didn't it?
12 Club deal official?" 12 A | believe so.
13 Is that right? 13 Q And it also provided that Big Bear Track Club
14 A Yep. And then I think it's instead of "accept" 14  would not be allowed to enter into any
15 it should be "expect." 15 agreements that would cause any club members not
16 Q Oh, expect the offer, okay. 16  to wear and/or use products manufactured by any
17 A It was a typo. 17  competitor of New Balance.
18 Q And then on the first page Mr. Evans forwards 18 Do you recall that?
19  you a copy of an offer; is that right, page 1? 19 A Ifit's in the agreement, then, it must be
20 A "Please find the offer for Boris." Yes. 20 there.
21 Q And, in fact, a copy of that offer is attached 21 Q And, so, for this arrangement to work out to
22  to this exhibit; correct? 22 have agreements with both New Balance and Big
23 A Okay. Yes,itis. | believe itis. 23  Bear Track Club, Mr. Berian had to have a
24 Q And in that first page Mr. Evans also says he's 24  sponsorship agreement with New Balance. He
25  putting together the contract for Big Bear and 25  couldn't be running for Nike, because if he were
Page 30 Page 32
1 should have that to you shortly; correct? 1 running for Nike with Nike shoes, he would be
2 A Yes. 2  violating the provisions of this Big Bear Track
3 Q But by this time is it fair to say that you were 3  Club agreement; right?
4  working towards agreements with both Mr. Berian 4 A Do you have the date of that, when that
5 and Big Bear Track Club and New Balance; is that 5 agreement was sent to me?
6  right? 6 Q Well, | have -- well, we'll go through some
7 A Yes. 7  emails on that. But the agreement was being --
8 Q And the agreements would both go into effect 8 was forwarded to you before January 22nd, the
9 when Mr. Berian's agreement with Nike expires; 9 date of the Nike email regarding a match?
10 s that right? 10 A |think it was around January 22nd or -- if you
11 A It would be in 2016 after his -- yeah. 11 can give me the date. So what | want to
12 So it wouldn't actually come to -- it 12  establish is that the Boris -- | hadn't seen the
13  wouldn't actually be at the same time. As you 13  New Balance proposal or contract for the Big
14  can see, it happened at different times. 14  Bear Track Club before we had an offer for Boris
15 The agreement for Boris goes through Boris. 15  Berian from New Balance.
16  And the Big Bear Track Club deal goes through 16 So | had no -- even though we wanted the
17  Carlos Handler. 17  Big Bear Track Club to be sponsored by New
18 Q Now, this agreement with Big Bear Track Club -- 18 Balance, or New Balance wanted to sponsor the
19  |just received a copy of it. 19  Big Bear Track Club, it was -- we didn't see
20 Do you have a copy of it with you there? 20  the -- I didn't think it was an extensive
21 A |don't have a copy of it. It was a standard 21  contract the way it was, and, so --
22  agreement that they use for other clubs with no 22 Q Well, but under this language of the agreement
23 base -- no compensation. 23  you produced, if Nike matched New Balance's
24 Q The document states that should go into effect 24  offer to Mr. Berian, Mr. Berian would then be
25 asof January 1, 2016. 25  obliged to run in Nike footwear and apparel,
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Page 37 Page 39
1 Adidas athlete and a Nike athlete joined the Big 1 A Yes.
2  Bear Track Club, yet, they were not required to 2 Q And that states that, "New Balance shall permit
3  wear any of the Big Bear Track Club uniform, or 3  athlete to compete under the Big Bear Track Club
4 shoes, or anything like that because they were 4  affiliation, and athlete may wear the official
5  under contract with a different footwear 5 uniform of Big Bear Track Club in all domestic
6 company. 6  competitions, including the US Indoor
7 New Balance was very understanding of that. 7  Championships and US Olympic Trials, in 2016.
8 Q When was that? 8  Athlete shall compete for Team New Balance and
9 A | would say, maybe, March or so. 9  wear the Team New Balance official uniform in
10 Q Of this year, 20167 10  all international events."
11 A Of this year. But I'm not sure exactly of the 11 Do you see that language?
12 date, but we can check when those athletes 12 A Yes, | do.
13 joined. 13 Q Who drafted that language?
14 Q So they negotiated an exemption from the 14 A New Balance did.
15  obligations of this contract? 15 Q Did you talk to Mr. Evans about that provision?
16 A No, they just -- they were part of the Big Bear 16 A Not really. | accepted that provision.
17  Track Club, but they weren't subject to the Big 17 Q Did he explain the purpose of that provision to
18  Bear Track Club New Balance contract. 18 you?
19 Q That's what I'm saying. They weren't -- they 19 A Not really.
20 negotiated an arrangement whereby they were not 20 Q Did you understand that one of the purposes of
21 subject to this Big Bear Track Club/New Balance 21  this provision was to make it hard for Nike to
22  agreement; correct? 22  match any New Balance offer?
23 A Yeah, yeah. Butit's not that formal. | think 23 A Yes, | do understand it was to make it difficult
24  the coach accepted their situation and their 24  for Nike to match.
25 circumstances. So | don't think it was a big 25 Q And did you understand that another goal was to
Page 38 Page 40
1 negotiation at all. 1 try to ensure that even if Nike matched the New
2 Q Okay. But at the time you were dealing with 2  Balance offer, Mr. Berian could be able to run
3  Mr. Berian and the Big Bear Track Club with 3 in New Balance footwear and apparel in any
4 Mr. Evans, the idea was that Mr. Berian was 4  event?
5 going to both have his own individual contract 5 A Under the affiliation clause, it would be
6 and that he would be subject to the Big Bear 6 limited to those events in the affiliation
7  Track Club contract; correct? 7 clause.
8 A If we were able to get the -- both contracts 8 Q So other than the -- in 2016 it says, "Athlete
9 done, he would be subject to both contracts. 9  shall compete for Team New Balance and wear the
10 Q Allright. Now, going back to the email, 10 Team New Balance" -- well, actually, let me just
11 Exhibit 6 that we were looking at just a minute |11  have you explain that.
12 ago. 12 Can you explain what you just meant?
13 As | said earlier, this has a document 13 A About? So, | mean, | think the affiliation
14  attached to it titled "Boris Berian Offer 14  clause says that the athlete, Boris Berian,
15 Compensation and Bonus Schedule." 15  could wear New Balance -- the -- let's see, "The
16 Do you see that? 16  official uniform and footwear of the Big Bear
17 A Yes. 17  Track Club in all domestic competitions."
18 Q And that's the offer from New Balance atthe |18 Q Okay.
19  time? 19 A "Including the US Indoor Championships and US
20 A Yeah. | think this was, maybe, the first offer. 20  Olympic Trials."
21 Q That's my understanding as well. 21 Q And at this time, you understood -- | mean the
22 But | want to start by looking at the 22  idea here was that New Balance would be agreeing
23  second page of this there's an Article V 23  to support -- or sponsor the Big Bear Track
24 Affiliation. 24  Club; right?
25 Do you see that? 25 A At that time, when | first received this, there
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Page 41 Page 43
1 was an intent or a goal to get New Balance to 1 logo, or other non-competitive logo)"; correct?
2  sponsor the Big Bear Track Club. But | hadn't 2 A Yes.
3 seen the official agreement for that club's 3 Q And, so, if Nike had matched New Balance's offer
4  sponsorship agreement. 4 containing this provision --
5 Q But you knew that the goal here was that the 5 A Which provision are you talking about?
6 official uniform and footwear of the Big Bear 6 Q --it might have been allowed to compete in New
7  Track Club would be New Balance; right? 7  Balance apparel or footwear even if it were the
8 A Yes, we were working on that. 8 official footwear or apparel of Big Bear Track
9 Q And, so, the idea here was that even if Nike 9  Club, correct, because that would be a
10 matched the New Balance offer, it would have to| 10  competitive logo?
11 allow Mr. Berian to wear the official uniform 11 A Can you ask the -
12  and footwear of the Big Bear Track Clubinall 12 Q That's a bad question.
13 domestic competitions, as stated here; is that 13 A Yeah.
14 right? 14 Q Let me rephrase that.
15 A Yes, for those specific events. Yep. 15 Assuming that Nike had matched the New

16 Q Did you talk to Mr. Berian about this provision? 16  Balance offer containing this provision --
17 A | believe | did. | went through every clausein 17 A The affiliation clause?

18 the contract with him. 18 Q Okay. Yes, this affiliation clause that you're

19 Q When did you do that? 19  proposing here in Exhibit 3.

20 A [I'm sure sometime after | received it. 20 A Okay. So that's not the affiliation clause.

21 Q What did you say about this provision? How did21  That's just a brainstorming session | had about

22  you explain it to him? 22  different ways that we can make it difficult for

23 A Just that this would make it difficult for Nike 23 Nike to match.

24  to match. 24 Q Well, and one of the things | want to ask about

25 Q Okay. Did you discuss this provision with 25  here is this particular provision would not have

Page 42 Page 44

1 anyone else at Big Bear Track Club, like Carlos 1  allowed Mr. Berian to run in apparel containing
2 Handler? 2 the Big Bear Track Club logo incorporating the
3 A I'mnot sure if | spoke about this specifically 3 New Balance logo, would it, because it doesn't
4  with Carlos Handler. lIt's -- | think maybe 4  allow any competitive logos to be used; correct?
5  Boris might have spoken to him about this 5 A So one thing is this provision that you speak
6 affiliation clause, but | don't recall if | 6  about on page 3, that is not a provision on any
7  spoke to Carlos specifically about this clause. 7  contract. It was just a brainstorming session,
8 Q Did you talk to anyone else at Big Bear Track 8  you know, that was -- it has no substance, in my
9  Club about it? 9  opinion, on the affiliation clause.

10 A No. Ifl did speak to anybody, it was, like, 10 The affiliation clause is what it is and we

11 Boris, and maybe Carlos. 11 can look at that.

12 Q Okay. Do you have any idea what Boristold 12 Q | understand that. I'm just trying to

13 Mr. Handler about this provision? 13  understand the difference between what you

14 A No, | mean, you know, Carlos is an advisorto 14  proposed and what actually ended up getting intq

15 Boris so he could have seen this affiliation 15  the offer that Mr. Berian received, okay?

16  clause himself. 16 A Okay.

17 Q Now, this affiliation clause is different from 17 Q And what | understand here is that the provision

18  what you originally proposed in your 18  you proposed would not have allowed Mr. Berian

19  November 25th, 2015 email? And let's look back19  to put any logo on his apparel that incorporated

20 at that. That's Exhibit 3, if you'd look back 20 some competitor's logo; is that right?

21 at that. 21 A Yes.

22 A Uh-huh. (The witness complies.) Okay. 22 Q |think we already talked about that.

23 Q |If you look at the page marked 3 at the bottom 23 A Yes. And if | can just explain the objective of
24  again. That clause stated, "Allow third party 24  that element where it says, "Allow third party
25 logo on the race uniform (Big Bear Track Club 25  logo on race uniform," is | know that Nike has
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Page 45 Page 47
1 a--they're very strict when it comes to their 1 about the details of the contract.
2  contract and what other logos you can have on 2 Q Right.
3  the uniform. And | knew that if you could 3 A But none of these terms would change.
4  create that exception where you can have a team 4 Q Okay. | understood that.
5  mobile logo, or any other corporate logo, or a 5 Moving on to another exhibit.
6  club that's not a Nike-sponsored club, right, 6 MR. RAMFJORD: If the court reporter could
7  because they are Nike-sponsored clubs that allow 7  pass the witness what's been marked as Exhibit
8  their club name and logo to be on the uniform. 8 9.
9 But in -- so this was just an opportunity 9 (Exhibit 9 was marked for identification.)
10  to provide one other logo on the uniform which 10 Q Mr. Keflezighi, you have in front of you what's
11 is wear in track and field. 11 been marked as Exhibit 9.
12 Q And if that was, as you say, another way that 12 A Yes.
13  you were brainstorming about as a meansto make |13 Q Okay. And if you look at this, this is a series
14 it hard for Nike to match any offer from New 14 of emails between -- largely between you and
15  Balance; right? 15 Mr. Evans relating to the offer to Mr. Berian;
16 A Yes. Make it challenging and difficult, yep. 16  is that generally correct?
17 Q Okay. All right. 17 A Yes.
18 A And just to clarify on that, | don't see 18 Q | just want to clarify one thing. If we go to
19  anything wrong with that. It's just like asking 19  what's been marked as page 6 at the bottom of
20  New Balance for $500,000. That just makes it 20 the page.
21 difficult for Nike to match, and I think 21 Do you see that?
22  anything | proposed was just a different term, a 22 A Yes.
23  different material term to make it difficult for 23 Q On January 12th, you thanked Mr. Evans for the
24 Nike to match. 24  proposed offer, which we just have been looking
25 So | don't see anything bad with that. 25  atthe first offer, but asked him whether he
Page 46 Page 48
1 Q Okay. | want to turn back to Exhibit 6, which 1 could -- might be willing to negotiate some
2  has the compensation and bonus schedule attached | 2  additional terms, like bonuses, time bonuses,
3 toit. 3 rollovers, and other bonuses.
4 A Uh-huh. 4 A Yeah.
5 Q If you look at that document, that Boris Berian 5 Q Isthat right?
6 offer compensation and bonus schedule is not an 6 A Yep.
7  actual sponsorship agreement is it? 7 Q And Mr. Evans agreed to do that; is that
8 A lt'sjust an offer. 8 correct?
9 Q It doesn't contain all of the terms that are 9 A Yes.
10  typically included in a sponsorship agreement, 10 Q And as a result, if you look at page 3, on
11 like provisions allowing the sponsor to use the 11 January 14th, he sent you an updated offer with
12  name or image of the athlete; correct? 12 some of those revisions; is that right?
13 A Correct. 13 A Yes.
14 Q Or a provision that required the athlete to make 14 Q And then if we turn to the email after that,
15  any appearances on behalf of the sponsor; 15  which starts at the bottom of page 2, on
16  correct? 16 January 19th, 2016, you wrote Mr. Evans, "Since
17 A Correct. Those are all things that | planned on 17  Nike has 10 days to match, | think it is best
18  discussing and working out, negotiating, later. 18  for me to share this offer with Nike today. At
19 Q And you understood that if -- even if Mr. Berian 19  this point, | think we have determined this is
20 agreed to this New Balance offer, the terms of 20 an offer from New Balance that Boris would sign
21  this offer would be put into a sponsorship 21 if he could.
22  agreement that filled in those additional gap 22 "Is it okay for me to proceed with sharing
23 terms that | just described, and others; 23 the offer with Nike?"
24  correct. 24 Do you see that language?
25 A There would definitely be more communication 25 A Yes, | do.
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Page 49

1 Q Okay. Is it fair to say that you wanted to get
2  this process moving because you wanted to get
3  the sponsorship agreements with both Mr. Berian
4  and Big Bear Track Club done as quickly as you
5  could?
6 A At this point, it was just all about Boris. |
7  don't think there was anything about Big Bear
8  Track Club. It was just trying to get this done
9 for Boris ASAP. Get the ball moving.

10 Q Is the caption of these emails "Boris & Big Bear

y
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

9
10

Page 51
(Exhibit 10 was marked for identification.)
Q Mr. Keflezighi, this is an email from you to Ben
Cesar dated January 19th, 2016, and it forwards
a copy of the New Balance offer to Nike; is that
right?
A Yes.
Q It's to Mr. Capriotti, too, is that right?
A Yes.
Q And you state, "l am now representing Boris
Berian. New Balance has submitted an offer for

11 Track Club Follow-up"? 11 Boris, which Boris finds agreeable. Pursuant to
12 A Let's see. Yes. Butl think that's because the 12  Section 5 of Boris' Nike agreement, | am
13 email chain goes to much earlier than -- when | 13  submitting the New Balance offer to you. In
14 refer to that 10-day right to match by Nike, | 14  addition to the financial terms and lack of
15 was referring just to Boris's contract. 15 reductions, we do consider the affiliation
16 Q Why did you say, "Since Nike has 10 daysto 16 clause in the contract a material element of the
17 match, | think it's best for me to share this 17  offer."
18  offer with Nike today"? 18 Do you see that language?
19 What was the reason for a hurry? 19 A Yes, | do.
20 A Ijust think -- first, | just felt it was -- 20 Q Allright. And drawing attention to the
21 once you have a final offer that you accept and 21  affiliation clause, were you doing that, in
22  the client accepts, I'm required to share it 22  par, because you thought Nike might not be
23  with Nike as soon as possible. That was my 23  willing to match it, or would not be willing to
24  understanding. 24  match it?
25 So if we're done negotiating and I've 25 A It would be make it -- it would be -- | mean,
Page 50 Page 52
1 reviewed the terms, then there's no point in 1 it's up to them. They can match whatever they
2  holding. 2 want. But it would be difficult.
3 Q Okay. And right above the email we were just 3 | didn't anticipate them matching that
4  looking at on page 2, there's one from Mr. Evans 4  portion of the contract -- or the offer.
5 and he says, "Yes. Please proceed. Still 5 Q In fact -- in fact, | mean, your goal here was
6  waiting for legal to get me the Big Bear Track 6 to avoid Nike matching the contract; correct?
7  Club contract but that is a formality. Please 7 A It would be just as if | had an offer for Boris
8 keep me updated.” 8 for $500,000. If that was something that Nike's
9 Do you see that language? 9 not able to match, this is just another term.
10 A Yes, | do. 10 Q But this is a term that you put in to make it
11 Q So at this time you were, in fact, talking with 11 hard for Nike to match, as you stated earlier;
12 Mr. Evans about both Mr. Berian's contract and 12  correct?
13  the Big Bear Track Club contract; correct? 13 A Yes.
14 A Yes. Andif | can clarify, the conversations 14 Q And you didn't want Nike to match. You wanted
15  about Boris were extensive, as you can see the 15 1o go forward with New Balance; correct?
16 back-and-forth in the emails and the details. 16 A That is what the -- my client wanted, yes, and
17  With the Big Bear Track Club, the only things 17  that's what his preference was.
18  that we had discussed was that it was just going 18 Q Did you talk to Mr. Evans of New Balance about
19  to be a club deal like other deals, and it was 19  this -- the language that you were putting into
20  going to be product and -- yeah, product for the 20 this cover email to Mr. Cesar --
21 team. 21 A |did not.
22 Q Okay. I'd like to have the court reporter pass 22 Q -- and Mr. Capriotti?
23 you what's been marked as Exhibit 10. 23 A |did not.
24 24 Q By the way, this affiliation clause, which is
25 25  Section 7 in this version that you're now
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sending on the 19th, does that have any economic

1
2  value to Mr. Berian, like the $500,000 would?
3 A No. | think more the value that it has for him
4 s this is the club that helped him get to where
5 heis today.

6 Q So the value would be that having this kind of
7 affiliation clause would help him get -- help

8 the track club get a sponsorship agreement for

Page 53

]
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Page 55
Q And if you look at the letter itself, the second
sentence states, "This letter is to notify you
that Nike matches the New Balance Offer as set
forth in Attachment 2 and will enter into a new
contract with Boris for the exclusive right and
license for his 'Athlete Endorsement' in
connection with the 'Products' and/or Nike brand
(as each is defined in the Contract) and

9 the whole track club, which would benefit the 9 otherwise in accordance with the matched terms
10  club that had helped him. 10  set forth in Attachment 2."
11 Is that fair to say? 11 Do you see that?
12 A | think it helps the club. And anything that 12 A Yes.
13  helps the club, Boris is happy to do. 13 Q This sentence clearly states that Nike matches
14 Q Okay. Allright. If you look -- if the court 14 the New Balance offer, doesn't it?
15  reporter would hand you what's been marked as 15 A [ think what it says subsequently impacts -- you
16 Exhibit 11. 16  know, it was a very uncertain letter to me.
17 (Exhibit 11 was marked for identification.) 17 Q Well, we'll get to that. But let's start with
18 Q Do you have that Exhibit 11 in front of you, 18  this sentence.
19  Mr. Keflezighi? 19 This sentence says that Nike matches the
20 A Yes. 20 New Balance offer; correct?
21 Q Okay. This is an email exchange betweenyouand 21 A Yes. And it also refers to "as each is defined
22  Ben Cesar of Nike regarding the offer that we 22  inthe Contract." And I'm not sure which
23  just discussed. 23  contract it's referring to.
24 And as | understand it, after you initially 24 Q And you didn't ask Mr. Capriotti that or
25  provided the offer that we just looked at in 25  Mr. Cesar that, did you?

Page 54 Page 56

1 Exhibit 10, Mr. Cesar asked to have it on New 1 A 1did not.

2  Balance letterhead; is that right? 2 Q Okay. This letter also includes an Attachment

3 A Yes. 3 2, which is essentially a version of the New

4 Q And that's because the clause in the Nike 4  Balance offer with Nike substituted for the term

5  contract required that any offer be on the 5  New Balance throughout; correct?

6 letterhead of the company providing it; correct? 6 A Yes.

7 A Yes, | believe so. 7 Q Soitis a word-for-word match of the terms that

8 Q And, so, what you were doing here is complying 8 New Balance had offered; correct?

9 with that and giving the offer back to Mr. Cesar 9 A Right.

10 on New Balance letterhead; is that right?
11 A Yes, just the way he requested.

10
11

12 Q And the terms don't change -- didn't change at 12

13  all; correct?
14 A |didn't change any terms.
15 Q Okay. All right, now, | would like you to -

13
14
-1 15

16  would like the court reporter to hand you what's 16

17 been mark as Exhibit 13.

18 (Exhibit 13 was marked for identificatio
19 Q Do you have that?

20 A Yes, | do.

17
n.) 18
19
20

21 Q Mr. Keflezighi, this is an email from Mr. Cesar 21

22  to you enclosing a letter from Mr. Capriotti
23  regarding the offer that you sent in Exhibit
24  correct?

25 A Yep.

22
11; 23
24
25

Q In the second full paragraph of Mr. Capriotti's
letter, he comments that "the New Balance Offer
is silent on reductions and Nike is only
obligated to match the terms stated in the New
Balance Offer"; correct?

A That's what it says.

Q He does not say that Nike will refuse to match
any offer that does not include reductions, does
he?

A Say that again.

Q | stated this letter does not say that Nike is
refusing to match the New Balance offer because
it does not include reductions?

A It does not say that.

Q Okay. In fact, the first paragraph, as we
already noted, says that Nike matches the New
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Page 57 Page 59
1 Balance offer. And this paragraph says that 1 would refuse to match the offer if it didn't
2  Nike's obligated to match the terms stated in 2 include reductions, did he?
3 the New Balance offer; correct? 3 MR. EWING: Objection. Asked and answered
4 A Sothatis correct. And the part that's 4  atleast three times.
5 uncertain is | was very clear that the New 5 Q You can go ahead and answer, Mr. Keflezighi.
6  Balance offer did not include reductions. And 6 A So it seemed to me that they wanted a
7  in here it seems like Capriotti and Ben did not 7  clarification, further clarification, if the
8 understand whether the New Balance offer was -- 8  offer | sent to them had reductions or not.
9  had reductions or not. So there was -- it 9 That was the impression | was --
10  seemed like we were not on the same page in 10 Q You never provided any written clarification of
11 terms of whether the offer | sent had reductions 11 that, or anything from New Balance at that point
12  ornot. 12 intime, to give them assurances one way or the
13 And | am firm that the offer | sent did not 13  other?
14 have reductions and could not -- did not say 14 A | set up a phone call to discuss this matter
15  anything about reductions because they didn't 15  with Ben and with John Capriotti. And, also, in
16  exist. 16  addition to discussing this language about
17 Q But you just admitted, though, this letter does 17  reductions, to also tell them specifically what
18  not say that Nike will refuse to match the New 18  Boris's preference was so that we don't waste
19  Balance offer simply because the New Balance 19  anybody else's time any longer.
20  offer doesn't include reductions, does it? 20 And when | told them that | would get a
21 A This letter does not say that. 21 revised offer from New Balance that would
22 Q And you said that you thought they might be 22  indicate there were no reductions, | was sent
23  confused about whether or not the New Balance 23  another letter, | think from your office from
24  offer, in fact, included reductions. 24  the legal department, saying | was not -- that's
25 But you never called them or wrote back to 25 not what John Capriotti was asking for in the
Page 58 Page 60
1 them to ask about that, did you? 1 letter.
2 A |did have -- immediately after getting this, | 2 So | attempted to do what it says in
3 did say that -- | did set up a call. | wanted 3  paragraph 2 of this letter, but | was
4  to set up a call to discuss between Boris, 4  subsequently told that | cannot do that and
5 myself, Ben, and John Capriotti. 5 shall not do that.
6 Q And Mr. Cesar and Mr. Capriotti never told you, 6 Q Okay. Well, let me go at it this way: At no
7  during that call, that they would refuse to 7  pointin time during your discussions then, or
8 maitch the New Balance offer if it didn'tinclude | 8  since then, has Nike ever indicated anything
9 reductions, did they? 9 other than a desire to go forward with the
10 A On January 27th, | did have a call with Ben 10 matched arrangement with Mr. Berian, has it?
11 Cesar and he couldn't tell me whether the offer |11 A Yes, it did. When it sent me the long form
12 that they matched had -- or the matching offer |12  contract with reductions, which was different
13  that they sent was going to include reductions |13  from the offer | presented to them, that's --
14  ornot. 14 those terms are not matching, and, therefore, it
15 So he couldn't provide any clarification to 15  was very different.
16  me. 16 Q Let's start back with the conversations you had
17 Q But he didn't tell you that Nike wouldn't match, |17  with -- oh, we'll get to that. Let's just go in
18  did he? 18  order here to try and be a little bit more
19 A Well, for me, if | present an offer that doesn't |19  focused.
20 have any reductions, and he tells me they're 20 | would like to have you look at what's
21 maitching, but he's not sure if it includes 21  been marked as Exhibit 27. If the court
22  reductions or not, then | don't know what to 22  reporter can hand that to you.
23  think. I'm thinking they're not matching -- 23 (Exhibit 27 was marked for identification.)
24  he's not matching. 24 Q Do you have that in front of you?
25 Q But as | said earlier, he never said that Nike 25 A Yes, |l do.
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Page 61 Page 63
1 Q And this exhibit is a series of text messages 1 how to avoid an agreement with Nike given the
2 between you and John Evans at New Balance; is 2 letter from Mr. Capriotti; correct?
3 that right? 3 A No. Itwas not.
4 A Yes,itis. 4 MR. EWING: Privileged the witness --
5 Q If you turn to page 2 of this exhibit there's a 5  objection, privileged the witness is not him.
6 text from Mr. Evans dated -- or text fromyouto 6 Q Did you seek advice from your lawyer on how to
7  Mr. Evans dated January 22nd at 7:14 p.m. 7  getout of an agreement with Nike?
8 Do you see that? 8 A No, | did not.
9 A Yes. 9 Q Isn'tit true that you really had no intention
10 Q January 22nd is this same day that you received10  of entering any agreement with Nike on
11 the letter from Nike, from Mr. Capriotti, in 11 Mr. Boris Berian's behalf if you could avoid
12  which he stated, "Nike matches the New Balance12 it?
13  offer"; correct? 13 A If they had matched completely, and that's what
14 A Yes, it's the same day as when | receivedthe 14  Boris wanted, | would have no problem with it.
15  letter. 15  And | made that clear to both John Capriotti and
16 Q And you say, "Hello John - | hope all is well 16  to Ben Cesar. First time was on January 27th.
17  with you. |just got an email from Nike. It 17  Second time was, | think, February 2nd.
18  looks like they want to match the offer. I'll 18 Q The next -- well, did you -- the next text down
19 forward you the email. Let me know whenyou 19  says, "Thanks Hawi. Interested to hear what he
20 have a chance to chat"; correct? 20 said."
21 A Yes, that's what the text says. 21 Do you see that?
22 Q You don't mention anywhere in this text that 22 A Yes.
23 Nike failed to match the lack of reductions in 23 Q Did you ever talk to Mr. Evans about the advice
24  the New Balance offer, do you? 24  you got from your lawyer?
25 A lindicated it looks like they want to match the 25 A | think | might have spoken to him.
Page 62 Page 64
1 offer. | didn't say they matched the offer. So 1 Q Okay. What did you tell him?
2  looking at that language -- 2 A So the thing is at that point, Boris let me know
3 Q Itdidn't say -- you did not say that they 3 that he didn't want to be with Nike. And the
4 failed to match it by failing to match the lack 4  advice that | got from, you know, the advisors
5  of reductions, did you? 5 that| have is, hey, just let the
6 A |did not say that in this text. 6 representatives of Nike know exactly what the
7 Q And you did not say anything about their failing 7  situation is.
8 to match the affiliation clause, did you? 8 So, at this point, it wasn't even about
9 A Idid not. 9 reductions or anything else, it was if Boris is
10 Q In fact, what you said is that they wanted to 10  not happy, or excited to be with Nike,
11 match the offer; correct? 11 communicate that with Nike so that everybody's
12 A That's what | said. 12 on the same page.
13 Q Did you talk to Mr. Evans after you sent this 13 And | did that.
14 text? 14 Q Okay. Let's go back to the text chain with
15 A | don't think | spoke to him then. 15  Mr. Berian, which is Exhibit 4, if we could do
16 Q Okay. The next text down is dated January 23rd, 16  that.
17 2016, and it says -- this is from you to 17 A Yes.
18  Mr. Evans -- "Spoke with my lawyer. Got some 18 Q If you turn to page 12.
19  good advice regarding rights & strategy. Just 19 A Page 127
20  FYL" 20 Q Yes.
21 A Uh-huh. 21 A Ithink there's only 11 pages on this. Is it
22 Q Do you see that? 22  Exhibit --
23 A Yes. 23 Q Exhibit 4?
24 Q And the advice regarding rights and strategy 24 A Exhibit 27?7 4, okay.
25  that you were seeking from your lawyer was about 25 Q No, Exhibit 4.
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Page 65 Page 67
1 A Sorry. Page 4 of Exhibit 277 1 perspective directly to Nike, which | did as
2 Q No, page 12 of Exhibit 4, Mr. Keflezighi. 2 soon as | can, after this conversation.
3 A Dol have that here? Okay. Page 4, yep. 3 Q And the goal was to avoid the agreement with
4 Q Page 12 of Exhibit 4. 4  Nike; correct?
5 A Okay. 5 A | don't think there was any agreement with Nike
6 Q Are you there? 6 atthattime.
7 A Yep. 7 Q Well, to avoid an agreement with Nike, put it
8 Q This is a text from Mr. Berian to you dated 8 that way.
9 January 22nd, 2016. 9 A Yes.
10 Do you see that text there? 10 Q Now, if you look down at the bottom of page
11 A Yes. 11 13 --
12 Q And, again, this is the day that Nike had sent |12 A Uh-huh.
13  the letter saying that it matched the New 13 Q --there's an email from you saying, "Thanks for,
14 Balance offer; correct? 14 checking in Boris. | spoke with John Evans
15 A Yes. 15  today & he is discussing their options with the
16 Q And Mr. Berian says, "Hi" -- "Hey Hawi. Just |16  New Balance lawyer. | will have our options &
17  got done with my run. Carlos came over told me 17  strategy to discuss with you." If you go on to
18  what's going on. You can call back anytime 18  the next page.
19  right now." 19 A Uh-huh.
20 Do you see that language? 20 Q Correct?
21 A Yes. 21 A Yes.
22 Q And then if you turn to the next page -- well, 22 Q What were the options that Mr. Evans was
23 actually, below that, Mr. Berian expresses his 23 discussing with the New Balance lawyers?
24  preference to go with anybody but Nike. And on|24 A | think it was whether they can provide a --
25 the next page you respond, "There's a few ways |25  what is it called? Revised offer.
Page 66 Page 68
1 to get the desired result. Let me analyze them | 1 That was what he was discussing with the
2 and get back to you with a good game plan & 2 New Balance lawyer, because that is what the
3  options." 3 letter from Capriotti asked for.
4 Do you see that language? 4 Q Isn'tit true that they were focused on whether
5 A Yes. 5 they could even go forward with an agreement
6 Q Allright. The desired result that you were 6  with Mr. Berian, given the fact that Nike had
7  referring to at this point was avoiding an 7  sent a letter saying that Nike matches the New
8 agreement with Nike; correct? 8 Balance offer?
9 A | was referring to what my client's preference 9 A | think that was subsequently after the
10  was. 10  reductions, they did consider signing a contract
11 Q And you understood that his preference at that |11 with Boris, but not at this time.
12 time was to avoid an agreement with Nike; 12 Q But at this time they weren't willing to do that
13  correct? 13  because they were concerned that Nike had
14 A To avoid endorsing Nike. 14  matched the New Balance offer; correct?
15 Q And that would mean avoiding entering a 15 A Ithink it was --
16  sponsorship -- having a sponsorship agreement | 16 MR. EWING: Objection. Calls for --
17 with Nike; correct? 17  objection. Calls for speculation.
18 A [think it was a preference. But | don't think 18 Q Well, let me rephrase the question.
19  he would avoid it if he had to, legally. 19 Didn't Mr. Evans tell you, at some point in
20 Q Butthe "game plan & options" that you were |20  time shortly after January 22nd, that New
21  trying to come up with were ways to effectuate |21 Balance could not enter into an agreement with
22 his desire to avoid a relationship with Nike; 22 Mr. Berian at that time because of the letter
23  correct? 23  from Mr. Capriotti stating that Nike matches the
24 A It was -- you know, that game plan was 24  New Balance offer?

25

communicating with Nike and sharing his

25 A That was something that they were concerned
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Page 69 Page 71
1 about doing and didn't -- at a precaution, 1 through this given the limited time period we
2 didn't take that step. Which | don't blame them | 2 have, that's all.
3 for taking that -- making that decision. 3 Q It's a relatively simple straightforward
4 They were concerned. | think there were 4  question.
5 internal conversations, but they wanted to be 5 A Okay. | just wantto be careful. Butin this
6 safe and couldn't come to agreement. 6 particular text on January 25th, around
7 Q And, in fact, they did not enter into a 7  6:55 p.m., | did not talk about failure of Nike
8  sponsorship agreement with Mr. Berian. They 8 about reductions. | didn't mention that at all
9 have not, as of yet, entered into a sponsorship 9 inthat particular text.
10  agreement with Mr. Berian; correct? 10 Q In fact -- you can look through the rest of the
11 A That s true. 11 texts. But did you ever text Mr. Berian about
12 Q Did Mr. Evans tell you that New Balance would |12  Nike's purported failure to match the lack of
13  have to wait until the 180-day matching period |13  reductions in the New Balance offer?
14 in Mr. Con- -- in Mr. Berian's contract expired 14 A To me, | think that was very obvious. I'm sure
15  before it would enter into an agreement with 15 | had that conversation with Boris over the
16  Mr. Berian? 16  phone. It was very obvious that if they're
17 A What John Evans said is, you know, once thisis17  saying -- if the letter says that we cannot
18  resolved, then we can talk about signing an 18  match an offer -- a term that's not in the
19  agreement with Boris. 19  letter, or on the letterhead, that's telling me
20 Q And did -- was one of the ways that it could be |20  the element about reductions that | brought up
21 resolved simply waiting for the 180-day period |21 is not being matched.
22  to expire? 22 So for me, | understood that to be Nike not
23 Did he talk about that with you? 23  matching on the element of no reductions. And
24 A No. But under my understanding, after the 180 |24 I'm sure | communicated that with Boris, even
25  days, Boris would be open to signing with any |25 if, you know, by phone if not by text.
Page 70 Page 72
1 other shoe company. He would be free to do 1 Q [I'll represent to you there's no text here that
2 that. 2 mentions that. You're welcome to look through
3 And some lawyers that advised me also said | 3  it.
4  that he may be able to do that as soon as we 4 But you also don't say anything in your
5  prove that Nike didn't officially match the 5 texts about whether Nike matched the affiliation
6  offer that was sent to them. 6 clause, do you?
7 Q By the way, just, you know, in this text here 7 A The affiliation clause was clear to me. It
8 dated January 25th to Mr. Berian, you don'tsay | 8  seemed like they matched it without a problem,
9 anything about whether Nike matched the lack of 9  from what | see in the -- in that January 22nd
10 reductions in the New Balance offer, do you? 10 letter.
11 A [ think it was very clear in the letter on 11 Q | understand what you say is clear to you. I'm
12 January 22nd -- 12 trying to say what you put in writing to
13 Q Mr. Keflezighi, I'm just asking you what you 13  Mr. Berian. And I've been unable to find
14 said in this text. 14 anything in writing to Mr. Berian in which you
15 Do you say anything about it in this text, 15  state that Nike failed to match the reductions
16  that Nike purportedly failed to match this lack 16  clause or failed to match the affiliation
17 of reductions? 17  clause.
18 A In this particular text -- 18 Is that fair?
19 MR. EWING: | would object. | would 19 A | think that's fair.
20  object, Mr. Ramfjord, based on your ground 20 Q Okay. All right. | would like you to turn to
21 rules, if you could let Mr. Keflezighi answer 21  what's been marked as Exhibit 14, or have the
22  your question. And then if you don't getwhat |22  court reporter pass that to you.
23  you want, just ask him again, rather than 23 | think we may have already given it to you
24  talking over him, per your ground rules. 24  once.
25 MR. RAMFJORD: I'm just trying to get 25 A 147

[6/19/2016] Keflezighi, Merhawi

Pages 69 - 72

Scott Decl. Exh. 2
Page 13 of 15



Case 3:16-cv-00743-SB  Document 34-2 Filed 06/21/16 Page 14 of 15

Page 81 Page 83
1 this relationship; is that right? 1 But what wasn't clear was whether they were
2 A Yes, | did. And during the call with John 2 matching without reductions or not. It seemed
3  Capriotti and Ben Cesar, Boris was actually on 3 like to me that they didn't believe the
4  the phone and expressed that himself. 4  information | provided about the New Balance
5 Q There were actually two calls, | believe, and 5  deal not having -- the New Balance offer not
6  I'm trying to figure out -- one, | believe, 6  having reductions. And, so, it seemed like we
7  Mr. Berian was on the phone, and one it was just 7  were on two different pages on --
8  you and Mr. Cesar and Mr. Capriotti. 8 Q Andjustto be clear. You know, the contract
9 Is that consistent with your recollection? 9  with Mr. Berian, as we pointed out earlier,
10 A Just to clarify. So I think it was January 27th 10  required that any offers from a third-party
11 was just myself and Ben Cesar. 11 competitor be on the letterhead of that
12 Q Yes, okay. 12 competitor; correct?
13 A And then, | think on February 2nd or so, it was 13 A Yes, it did.
14 aconference call with Ben Cesar, John 14 Q And the New Balance bonus and compensation
15  Capriotti, myself, and Boris. But after Boris 15  schedule didn't say anything one way or the
16 hung up, | did have a subsequent conversation 16  other about reductions. It didn't mention them
17  with both Ben Cesar and John Capriotti, the same 17  at all; correct?
18  day. 18 A It didn't mention them at all, but it did
19 Q Let's start with the first call, okay? 19 mention other elements of the contract, such as
20 A Uh-huh. 20  rollovers.
21 Q Just you and Mr. Cesar, okay? 21 So rollovers is specifically referred to
22 A Yes, yes. 22  there, whereas, reductions are not.
23 Q And that's the call referred to in this email, 23 Q And | understand that. All I'm saying is that
24  Exhibit 15; correct? 24  your communication in an email was not a
25 A Hold on. Yes, | believe -- let's see. Yep. 25  statement by New Balance on New Balance
Page 82 Page 84
1 Q Okay. And in that call Mr. Cesar continued to 1 letterhead, was it?
2  say that Nike wanted to move forward with 2 A It -- well, it's hard to indicate in the offer.
3  Mr. Berian; correct? 3  For example, there was no signing bonus in this
4 A Yes, he did. 4  situation with the offer from New Balance, but
5 Q And he did not acknowledge not having matched 5 they didn't write no signing bonus on the
6 the offer or not having -- or refusing to comply 6 contract -- or on the offer.
7  with the lack of reductions, or anything like 7 Q But reductions -- it would have been easy to put
8 that; correct? 8 in aterm saying there are no reductions under
9 A |did bring that up. | asked Ben, what is -- | 9  this contract -- or under this offer, wouldn't
10  said -- because he said, "We have a deal." | 10 it?
11 said, "We don't have a deal because what's the 11 A But we didn't see the need to do so.
12 resolution on reductions?" 12 Q Okay. And you didn't ever provide anything to
13 And he didn't provide an answer. It seemed 13  Mr. Capriotti or Mr. Cesar that said that?
14 like he didn't know either. 14 A | was told -- when | attempted to go ahead and
15 So | said, "How can we have a deal if we 15 get that revised offer, | was told, | think, by
16 don't know where we land on this very material 16  your office, or maybe the legal department at
17  term?" 17  Nike, that | should not do that at all.
18 Q We talked about this already. He also didn't 18 It would have been very easy for me to do
19  refuse to agree to an offer without reductions, 19 that, but | was threatening -- | was threatened
20 did he? 20  with action, legal action, if I, you know, tried
21 A They were going to send another -- a contract 21  to get -- | think it was a revised offer from
22  that was going to lay out the terms that they 22 New Balance.
23  are agreeable to, | guess, so -- 23 That's exactly what | told John -- that's
24 Q And, in fact -- well, go ahead. 24  exactly what | told Ben Cesar on January 27th.
25 A So he made their interest in Boris very clear. 25 | said, "Hey, your own letter says | can go
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Page 85 Page 87
1 ahead and get you a revised offer." And at that 1 provide a revised offer from New Balance.
2 time, my goal was to get something very 2 So if there was any uncertainty, | was
3  specific, lay out all the terms so that there 3  going to provide documentations to make it
4  would be no question. 4  certain, and then Nike could take the action
5 But as soon as | -- 5 that it wanted.
6 Q So you're saying -- you're saying that if 6 Q Butright now, in this email, you're not saying
7  Mr. Cesar had just said, "We'll agree to an 7  that Nike had failed to match, are you?
8  offer with no reductions," that would have put 8 A | was referring to the uncertainty. They wanted
9  the matter to rest and Mr. Berian would have 9  more clarification because there was some
10  gone forward with Nike? 10  uncertainty. | was going to provide that
11 A | do think if there was -- if it was very clear 11 clarification. | reserved the right to do that
12  that there were no reductions, we have no choice 12 according to this email.
13 except to express -- you know, we can still -- 13 Q And what had stopped you from providing that
14 we still have the right to express to Nike 14 clarification earlier?
15  Boris's preference. 15 A Because | wanted to just go directly and
16 But in terms of from a legal perspective, 16  communicate to Nike exactly what Boris's
17  if they matched that, you know, it would be a 17  preference was.
18  complete match and then we would discuss the 18 Q Okay. And the reason that you didn't provide
19  other terms of the contract. 19  the clarification earlier was because Mr. Berian
20 Q Okay. Turn to what's been marked as Exhibit 17. |20  had said he didn't want to have a contract with
21  If the court reporter could hand that to you. 21 Nike and you didn't want to give Nike the
22 (Exhibit 17 was marked for identification.) 22  information that would erase this?
23 Q Mr. Keflezighi, you have in front of you what's 23 A That's not the case at all. | was very open in
24  been marked as Exhibit 17. And this includes at 24  terms of exactly what | was doing. And |
25  the bottom of the page an email exchange between |25  didn't -- there's no reason for me not to get
Page 86 Page 88
1 you and Mr. Cesar, first, on January 28th, and 1 the offer from New Balance, except that | wanted
2  then on February 2nd. 2  toresolve the issue and see if there was a way
3 Do you see that? 3  for Nike to understand exactly what Boris's
4 A Yes. 4  preference was before, you know, getting into a
5 Q And the bottom email is from you to Mr. Cesar on 5 legal situation and making this more
6  January 28th, and you say, "As discussed 6 complicated.
7  yesterday, let's set up a time for you" -- "for 7 Q Okay. Let's continue with this line of inquiry.
8 me, you, Boris and Cap to get on the phone 8 | want to go back to Exhibit 27 which are your
9 together. Boris and | are available and 9 texts with Mr. Evans.
10  flexible on Monday and Tuesday next week forthe |10 A (The witness complies.) Okay.
11 call. We hope to be able to resolve any issues 11 Q Okay. Atthe top of this page there's a text
12 and clarify the process during the phone call." 12 from you to Mr. Evans dated February 2nd,
13 Do you see that? 13  saying, "Boris & | have a call with Ben & Cap at
14 A Yes, | do. 14 5 pm Eastern Standard Time. Will keep you
15 Q In this email you don' t specifically say that 15  posted on how it goes."
16 Nike failed to match the offer, do you? 16 A Yep.
17 A So if you look at the second sentence, or the 17 Q Do you see that?
18  second paragraph in that email, it's | was 18 A Yes.
19  following exact instructions in the letter from 19 Q And then, Mr. Evans responds, "Thanks for the
20  John Capriotti. And, so, it says provide to us 20 update. Should be 'interesting'. Please keep
21  arevised offer from New Balance that reflects 21 me posted."
22  that and all material terms. 22 Do you see that?
23 So | indicated that if we cannot come to 23 A Yes, | do.
24 terms in terms of resolving this issue of 24 Q And then Mr. -- you respond in the last text on
25  Boris's preference, then | would go ahead and 25  this page, "Boris requested that we try to

[6/19/2016] Keflezighi, Merhawi

Pages 85 - 88

Scott Decl. Exh. 2
Page 15 of 15



Case 3:16-cv-00743-SB  Document 34-3 Filed 06/21/16 Page 1 of 4

McKenzie, Kevin
L

From: Vincent Ewing <vcewing@me.com>

Sent: Wednesday, June 15, 2016 8:20 PM

To: Scott, Kennon; Ramfjard, Per; William Ferranti
Subject: Fwd: Hawi Email

DEFENDANT BORIS BERIAN’S

RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF NIKE USA, INC.’S FIRST REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF
DOCUMENTS

Begin forwarded message:

From: Boris Berian <berian800@yahoo.com>

Date: June 15, 2016 5:04:40 PM

To: "vecewing@me.com" <vcewing@me.com>

Ce: "wpf@ferrantiappeals.com" <wpf(@ferrantiappeals.com>
Subject: Hawi Email

On Friday, December 11, 2015 3:58 PM, Merhawi Keflezighi <hawisports@gmail.com>
wrote:

Hello Boris, ,
| just wanted to share my correspondence with New Balance with you.

John Evans and | were supposed to connect this week, but it did not happen. | am
hoping to chat with him this weekend or early next week.

At the very bottom of this e-mail is the proposal | sent to him and that he is considering.
| look forward to hanging.out with you in Dallas this weekend.

Thanks,
Hawi

------—-- FOorwarded message ----------

From: Merhawi Keflezighi <hawisports @ gmail.com>
Date: Fri, Dec 11, 2015 at 6:55 PM

Subject: Re: Boris Berian

To: John Evans <John.Evans @newbalance.com>

cott Decl. Exh. 3
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Hello John,
| hope all is well with you. Sorry | wasn't more available on Wednesday.

| will be meeting with Boris in Dallas this weekend. I'd love to share some of your
feedback on the proposal with-him. | know its already Friday evening, so we can also
connect early next week if this weekend is not convenient for you.

Thanks,

Hawi

On Tue, Dec 8, 2015 at 3:57 PM, Merhawi Keflezighi <hawisports @ gmail.com> wrote:

Hello John,
Great to hear from you. Allis well. Congrats on the NYC Marathon deal!

Yes, tomorrow would be great. If possible, before 12pm would be a good time. | am
also available between 3-4pm EST.

Alternatively, If you give me a specific time outside of these times, | can reschedule my
other calls.

Thanks,
Hawi
(310) 895-6438

On Tue, Dec 8, 2015 at 3:51 PM, John Evans <John.Evans @newbalance.com> wrote:
Hi Hawi:

Hope you are well. Can | give you a call tomorrow on this?

Thanks,

John

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 2, 2015, at 11:59 PM, Merhawi Keflezighi <hawisports @ gmail.com> wrote:

Hello John,

| hope all is well with you. Just wanted to check-in with you regarding the
general proposal below for Boris Berian.

Please let me know if you'd like to discuss this further by phone this week
or next week.

Thanks for your consideration.

Hawi

On Wed, Nov 25, 2015 at 12:43 PM, Merhawi Keflezighi
<hawisports@qmail.com> wrote:

Hello John,
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- It was great chatting with you yesterday. Congrats on all of the great
things that are developing at New Balance.

Thanks for your interest in working with Boris Berian.
Here are some thoughts | had based on our conversation yesterday:

~ Annual Base Compensation: $150k
Term of Contract: 2016-2020

Unique terms to consider to increase the chance of securing a deal:
- No reductions

- - Guaranteed to be one of the top 10 T&F sponsored athletes under the
brand
- Allow non-exlusivity in the following categories: Watches/ wearables,
Sunglasses, compression socks
- Allow third party logo on the race uniform (Big Bear Track Club logo, or
other non-competitive logo)
- New Balance being a sponsor of the Big Bear Track Club and
sponsoring Boris as part of that deal.

Again the items above are just creative thoughts to spark conversation
and help us achieve our goal. | completely understand if you are opposed
to any of them.

In addition to a sponsorship deal for Boris, | have also been given
authorization to discuss a deal for the Big Bear Track Club. Please do let
me know if this is something that you are interested in discussing and
exploring. -

Thank you,

Hawi Keflezighi
(310) B95-6438
www.HAWImanagement.com

Hawi Keflezighi
(310) 895-6438
www.HAWImanagement.com

Disclaimer: This email and its attachments are intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain
information which is privileged, confidential, proprietary, or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient
or the person responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are strictly prohibited from disclosing, distributing,
copying, or In any way using this message. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender and destroy and delete

3
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any copies you may have received.

internet email is not a 100% secure transmission medium. Please understand and observe this lack of security when emailing us. Although
we have taken steps to ensure that this email and its attachments are free from any virus, it is the recipient's sole responsibility, in keeping
with good computing practice, to ensure that they are actually virus free.

Hawi Keflezighi
(310) 895-6438
www.HAWImanagement.com

Hawi Keflezighi
{310) 895-6438
www.HAWImanaqement.com

Hawi Keflezighi
(310) 895-6438
www.HAWImanagement.com
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McKenzie, Kevin

From: Vincent Ewing <vcewing@me.com>

Sent: Thursday, June 16, 2016 11:01 AM

To: Scott, Kennon; Ramfjord, Per; William Ferranti
Subject: Fwd: Boris & Big Bear TC Follow-up
Attachments: Boris Berian Offer.pdf

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S FURTHER REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF
DOCUMENTS

Begin forwarded message:

From: Merhawi Keflezighi <hawisports@gmail.com>

Date: June 16, 2016 10:53:28 AM

To: Vincent Ewing <vcewing@me.com>, William Ferranti <wpf@ferrantiappeals.com>
Subject: Fwd: Boris & Big Bear TC Follow-up

I believe this is the original offer from NB that Per requested from a reference in the e-mail
chain.

Thanks,
Hawi

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: John Evans <John.Fvans@newbalance.com>
Date: Tue, Jan 12, 2016 at 4:44 PM

Subject: RE: Boris & Big Bear TC Follow-up

To: Merhawi Keflezighi <hawisports@gmail.com>

Hi Hawi:

Sorry for the delay in getting back to you. Please find the offer for Boris.
I am also putting together the contract for Big Bear and should have that to you shortly.
Please let me know if you have any questions.

Talk soon,

John i EXHIBIT

1 e P
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From: Merhawi Keflezighi [mailto:hawisports@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, January 11, 2016 11:34 AM

To:! John Evans

Subject: Boris & Big Bear TC Follow-up

Hello John,

I hope all is well with you.

I just wanted to check-in regarding Boris and the Big Bear TC. I know I asked for you to wait
until the new year, so I am responsible for the delays :)

When should I accept the offer for Boris and any documents to make the Big Bear TC deal
official?

Thanks,

Hawi Keflezighi

(310) 895-6438
www.HA Wlmanagement.com

Disclaimer: This email and its attachments are intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain
information which is privileged, confidential, proprietary, or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient
or the person responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are strictly prohibited from disclosing, distributing,
copying, or in any way using this message. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender and destroy and delete
any copies you may have received.

Internet email is not a 100% secure transmission medium. Please understand and observe this lack of security when emailing us. Although

we have taken steps to ensure that this email and its attachments are free from any virus, it is the recipient’s sole responsibility, in keeping
with good computing practice, to ensure that they are actually virus free.

Hawi Keflezighi
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(310) 895-6438
www. HA WImanagement.com
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BORIS BERIAN OFFER
COMPENSATION AND BONUS SCHEDULE

BASE FEE (SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENT BASED ON ROLLOVER):

2016 $125,000
2017 $125,000
2018 '$125,000
TRAVEL:

2016 $5,000
2017 $5,000
2018 $5,000
PERFORMANCE BONUS:

To attain a performance bonus set forth below ATHLETE must (i) have competed exclusively in
NB Products (including Footwear) during the entire Contract Year in which the performance
bonus was earned,; (ii) competed in NB Footwear and NB Product during the competition in which
the performance bonus is earned; and (iii) the NB logo on ATHLETE's Footwear and uniform
must be entirely visible (i.e. not covered in any manner by numbered bib) during the competition
in which the bonus is earned.

if ATHLETE attains any of the performance achievements listed below and complies with the
requirements set forth in this Agreement, NB shall pay ATHLETE a performance bonus as set
opposite such achievement set forth below.

With respect to all world and United States (American) records achieved, the following criteria
shall apply to earn such bonuses: (i) all records/performances must be officially recognized by the
USATF and/or IAAF, whichever is applicable; (i) records must be broken; performances that
equal a current record will not qualify for a bonus; and (iii) record bonuses are not cumuiative and
ATHLETE shall receive the single highest bonus achieved one time per Contract Year per
distance.

With respect to ranking bonuses, the following criteria shall apply to earn such bonuses: (1) all
rankings are determined by Track and Field News; (2) rankings are only applicable for Olympic
events; and (3) ranking bonuses are not cumulative and ATHLETE shall receive the single
highest ranking bonus achieved one time per Contract Year.

(i) WORLD RECORDS:

¢ Individual World Outdoor Record (Olympic events only): $100,000
+ Individual World indoor Record (Olympic events only): $25,000

(i) U.S. (AMERICAN) RECORDS:

s Individual U.S. (American) Outdoor Record (Olympic events only): $50,000
"o Individual U.S. (American) Indoor Record (Clympic events only): $10,000
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(iiiy COMPETITIONS (INDIVIDUAL EVENTS ONLY);

Event _ First Place / Gold | Second Place / Silver Medal | Third Place/ Bronze
Medal Medal

Olympic Games $150,000 $100,000 $50,000

World Outdoor $100,000 $60,000 $40,000

Championships :

World Indoor $10,000 $7,500 $5,000

Championships

U.S. Olympic Trials "$7,500 $5,000 $3,000

(Track) ‘

U.S. Outdoor ~ $5,000 $3,000 $1,000

Championships ‘

IAAF Diamond _ $5,000 $3,000 $1,000

League (A races only)

U.S. Indoor $2,000 $1,000 $500

Championships

(iv) OUTDOOR RANKINGS:

¢ World Rankings (as determined by Track and Field News, Olympic Events Only)

Rank . Amount
$25,000
$15,000
$10,000
$5,000

| $4,000
through 10 | $2,500

D B|WINI=

e United States Rankings (as determined by Track and Field News, Olympic Events Only)

Rank Amount
1 $10,000
2 $5,000
3 $2,500

IV.  ROLLOVER (Individual Events Only):

If ATHLETE attains any of the performance achievements listed below and complies with the
requirements set forth in this Agreement, NB shall increase ATHLETE'’s Base Fee by such amount listed
opposite such competition or achievement, as applicable, for each subsequent Contract Year through the
expiration of the Agreement Period. Rollover increases to the Base Fee are not cumulative, and
ATHLETE shall receive only the single highest Rollover increase to Base Fee achieved one time per
Contract Year.

Criteria First Place / Gold Second Place / Silver | Third Place/ Bronze
Medal Medal Medal

Olympic $150,000 $100,000 $50,000

Games

World Outdoor $100,000 $60,000 $40,000

Championships
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¢ World Outdoor Records (individual Olympic Events Only): $100,000
o U.S. (American) Outdoor Records (Individual Olympic Events Only). $50,000

V. AFFILIATION:

New Balance shall permit ATHLETE to compete under the Big Bear Track Ciub affiliation, and ATHLETE
may wear the official uniform and footwear of Big Bear Track Club in all domestic competitions, including
the US Indoor Championships and US Olympic Trials, in 2016. ATHLETE shall compete for Team New
Balance and wear the Team New Balance official uniform in all international events.
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McKenzie, Kevin
EETRaTee

From: Vincent Ewing <vcewing@me.com>

Sent: Wednesday, June 15, 2016 8:09 PM

To: Scott, Kennon; Ramfjord, Per; William Ferranti
Subject: Fwd: Boris & Big Bear TC Follow-up
Attachments: BBerian Offer.pdf

DEFENDANT BORIS BERIAN’S

RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF NIKE USA, INC.’S FIRST REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF
DOCUMENTS

Begin forwarded message:

From: Merhawi Keflezighi <hawisports@gmail.com>

Date: June 15, 2016 6:39:26 PM

To: Vincent Ewing <vcewing@me.com>,William Ferranti <wpf@ferrantiappeals.com>
Subject: Fwd: Boris & Big Bear TC Follow-up

---------- Forwarded message -----=----

From: John Evans <John.Evans@newbalance.com>
Date: Wed, Jan 20, 2016 at 11:56 AM

Subject: RE: Boris & Big Bear TC Follow-up

To: Merhawi Keflezighi <hawisports@gmail.com>

Hi Hawi:
Please see attached.
Regards,

John

From: Merhawi Keflezighi [mailto:hawisports@gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 2016 8:10 PM

To: John Evans

Subject: Re: Boris & Big Bear TC Follow-up

Thanks!
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On Tue, Jan 19, 2016 at 8:06 PM, John Evans <John.Evans@newbalance.com> wrote:

Hi Hawi:
Will send it over tomorrow.
John -

Sent from my iPhone

On Jan 19, 2016, at 6:56 PM, Merhawi Keflezighi <hawisports@gmail.com> wrote:

‘ Hello John,

I sent the offer to Ben & Cap at Nike this afternoon. I just got a note asking for
the offer to be on official company letterhead.

Can you please send the offer to me in this format asap?

Thanks,

Hawi

On Tue, Jan 19, 2016 at 12:27 PM, John Evans <John.Evans@newbalance.com>
wrote:

Yes. Please proceed. Still waiting for legal to get me the BBTC contract but that
is a formality. Please keep me updated.

Thanks,

John

Sent from my iPhone

On Jan 19, 2016, at 10:03 AM, Merhawi Keflezighi <hawisports@gmail.com>
wrote:

Hello John,
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Since Nike has 10 days to match, I think it is best for me to share
this offer with Nike today. At this point, I think we have
determined this is an offer from New Balance that Boris would
sign if he could.

Is it 6kay for me to proceed with sharing this offer with Nike?
Thanks,

Hawi

On Thuy, Jan 14, 2016 at 10:54 AM, John Evans
<John.Evans@newbalance.com> wrote:

Hi Hawi:

Please find an updated offer based on your note and what | think makes
sense for NB. Running to a meeting now but | wili call you later to
discuss.

Thanks,

John

From: Merhawi Keflezighi [mailto:hawisports@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, January 14, 2016 6:58 AM

To: John Evans

Subject: Re: Boris & Big Bear TC Follow-up

Thank you, John. That is very helpful.

Here are three areas that I would like you to consider revising/
adding:

1. Roll-over criteria;
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The additions you made are great. Would you also consider the
following:

- American Indoor Record
- Top Time Bonus

- $10,000 or even $25,000 for making the final in the 2016
Olympic Games or 2017 World Championships

~ (Knowing Boris story, we know that he would be featured and
highlighted during the introductions and race)

2. Time Bonuses:
800m

Sub 1:44.00 $5,000
Sub 1:43.50 $10,000
Sub 1:43.34 $20,000

Sub 1:43.00 $25,000

1500m

Sub 3:36.50 $5,000
Sub 3:36.00 $10,000
Sub 3:35.00 $20,000

Sub 3:34.00 $25,000

3. Travel/ Physio

- Can we increase this to $8,000 per year?

I assume we can get Boris a merchandise credit in the $5,000
range.
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Finally, it would be great if we can include a bonus structure for
the IAAF Continental Cup.

Thanks for your consideration.

Hawi

- On Wed, Jan 13,2016 at 10:57 AM, John Evans
. <John.Evans@newbalance.com> wrote:

Hi Hawi:

Will give you a call, but here’s Brenda’s roliover opportunities. | can
certainly add these for Boris.

Regards,

John

(i) Value of Individual Olympic Games Medal Bonus

(i) Value of Individual IAAF World Qutdoor Championship Medal Bonus
(iiiy Value of Individual Qutdoor World Record

(iv) Value of Individual indoor World Record

(v) Value of individual American Outdoor Record

(vi) Value of T&F News World Ranking — Top 5 ONLY

From: hawisports@gmail.com [mailto:hawisports@gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2016 9:10 PM

To: John Evans

Subject: Re: Boris & Big Bear TC Foliow-up

Sounds good, John.

I volunteer at an elementary school on Wednesdays from 12-4pm
EST, so [ am available before 12pm or after 6:30pm tomorrow.
5
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Thanks,
Hawi

Sent from my iPhone

On Jan 12, 2016, at 9:01 PM, John Evans
- <John.Evans@newbalance.com> wrote:

Hi Hawi:

will give you a shout tomorrow on this.
Talk sooﬁ,

J ohn

Sent from my iPhone

On Jan 12, 2016, at 6:14 PM, Merhawi Keflezighi
<hawisports@gmail.com> wrote:

Thank you so much, John. [ will
review the contract and discuss it
with Boris.

I know the base compensation is firm

~and agreed upon. But are you open
to some suggestions for time
bonuses, roll-overs, and other
bonuses? As discussed, we'd love
for Boris contract upside to be
similar to Brenda's.

Thanks also for the update on the
Big Bear TC contract.

Thanks,

Hawi
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On Tue, Jan 12, 2016 at 4:44 PM,
John Evans
<John.Evans@newbalance.com>
wrote:

Hi Hawi:

Sorry for the delay in getting back to
you. Please find the offer for Boris.

I am also putting together the contract
for Big Bear and should have that to you
~shortly.

Please let me know if you have any
guestions.

Talk soon,

John

From: Merhawi Keflezighi
[mailto:hawisports@gmail.com]

Sent: Monday, January 11, 2016 11:34
AM

To: John Evans

Subject: Boris & Big Bear TC Follow-up

Hello John,

I hope all is well with you.

I just wanted to check-in regarding
Boris and the Big Bear TC. [ know I
asked for you to wait until the new

7
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year, so [ am responsible for the
delays :)

When should I accept the offer for

Boris and any documents to make
the Big Bear TC deal official?

Thanks,

Hawi Keflezighi

(310) 895-6438
www.HA WImanagement.com

Disclaimer: This email and its attachments are
intended only for the use of the individual or entity to
which it is addressed and may contain information
which is privileged, confidential, proprietary, or
exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you
are not the intended recipient or the person
responsible for delivering the message to the
intended recipient, you are strictly prohibited from
disclosing, distributing, copying, or in any way using
this message. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify the sender and
destroy and delete any copies you may have
received.

Internet email is not a 100% secure fransmission
medium, Please understand and observe this lack of
security when emailing us. Although we have taken
steps to ensure that this email and its attachments are
free from any virus, itis the recipient's sole
responsibility, In keeping with good computing
practice, to ensure that they are actually virus free.

Hawi Keflezighi

(310) 895-6438
www. HA WImanagement.com

8
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Disclaimer: This email and its attachments are intended only for the use of
the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information
which is privileged, confidential, proprietary, or exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or the person
rasponsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are
strictly prohibited from disclosing, distributing, copying, or in any way using
this message. If you have received this communication in error, please
notify the sender and destroy and delete any copies you may have
received.

Internet email is not a 100% secure fransmission medium. Please
understand and observe this lack of security when emailing us. Although we
have taken steps to ensure that this emall and its attachments are free from
any virus, it is the recipient's sole responsibility, in keeping with good
computing practice, to ensure that they are actually virus free.

Disclaimer: This emall and its attachments are intended only for the use of the individual or entity
to which it is addressed and may contain information which is privileged, confidential, proprietary,
or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or the
person responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are strictly prohibited
from disclosing, distributing, copying, or in any way using this message. if you have received this
communication in error, please notify the sender and destroy and delete any coples you may
have received.

Internet email is not a 100% secure transmission medium. Please understand and observe this
lack of security when emailing us. Although we have taken steps to ensure that this email and its
attachments are freé from any virus, it is the recipient's sole responsibility, in keeping with good
computing practice, to ensure that they are actually virus free.

‘

Hawi Keflezighi

(310) 895-6438
www. HAWImanagement.com

Disclaimer: This email and its attachments are intended only for the use of the individual or entity
to which it is addressed and rmay contain information which is privileged, confidential, proprietary,
or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or the
person responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are strictly prohibited
from disclosing, distributing, copying, or in any way using this message. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify the sender and destroy and delete any copies you may
have received.
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internet email is not a 100% secure transmission medium. Please understand and observe this
lack of security when emailing us. Although we have taken steps to ensure that this email and its
attachments are free from any virus, it is the recipient's sole responsibility, in keeping with good
computing practice, to ensure that they are actually virus free. :

Hawi Keflezighi

(310) 895-6438
www.HAWImanagement.com

Disclaimer: This email and its attachments are intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is
addressed and may contain information which is privileged, confidential, proprietary, or exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. )f you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering the message to the
intended recipient, you are strictly prohibited from disclosing, distributing, copying, or in any way using this message. If
you have received this cormmunication in error, please notify the sender and destroy and delete any copies you may
have received.

internet email is not a 100% secure transission medium, Please understand and observe this lack of security when
emailing us. Although we have taken steps to ensure that this email and its attachments are free from any virus, itis
the recipient's sole responsibility, in keeping with good computing practice, to ensure that they are actually virus free.

Hawi Keflezighi

(310) 895-6438
www.HA WImanagement.com

Disclaimer: This email and its attachments are intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain
information which is privileged, confidential, propriefary, or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient
or the person responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are strictly prohibited from disclosing, distributing,
copying, or in any way using this message. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender and destroy and delete
any copies you may have received,

intemet email is not a 100% secure transmission medium, Please understand and observe this lack of security when emailing us. Although

10
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we have taken steps to ensure that this email and its attachments are free from any virus, it is the recipient's sole responsibility, in keeping
with good computing practice, to ensure that they are actually virus free.

Hawi Keflezighi

(310) 895-6438
www.HAWImanagement.com

Disclaimer: This email and its attachments are intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain
information which is privileged, confidential, proprietary, or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient
or the person responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are strictly prohibited from disclosing, distributing,
copying, or in any way using this message. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender and destroy and delete
any copies you may have received.

Internet email is not a 100% secure transmission medium. Please understand and observe this lack of security when emailing us. Although
we have taken steps to ensure that this email and its attachments are free from any virus, it is the recipient's sole responsibility, in keeping
with good computing practice, to ensure that they are actually virus free.

Hawi Keflezighi
(310) 895-6438
. www.HA Wlmanagement.com

11
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NEW BALANCE ATHLETICS, INC.
100 GUEST STREET
BOSTON, MA 02135-2088

new Dalonce T 617 783 4000
: newbalance.com
BORIS BERIAN OFFER

_ v COMPENSATION AND BONUS SCHEDULE
L BASE FEE (SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENT BASED ON ROLLOVER):

2016 $125,000

2017 $125,000

2018 $125,000
1. TRAVEL:

2016 $5,000

2017 $5,000

2018 $5,000

i, MERCHANDISE ALLOTMENT
Yearly $5,000

iv. PERFORMANCE BONUS:

A. To attain a performance bonus set forth below ATHLETE must (i) have competed exclusively in
NB Products (including Footwear) during the entire Contract Year in which the performance
bonus was earned; (ii) competed in NB Footwear and NB Product during the competition in which
the performance bonus is earned; and (iii) the NB logo on ATHLETE's Footwear and uniform
must be entirely visible (i.e. not covered in any manner by numbered bib) during the competition
in which the bonus is earned.

B. If ATHLETE attains any of the performance achievements listed below and complies with the
requirements set forth in this Agreement, NB shall pay ATHLETE a performance bonus as set
opposite such achievement set forth below.

With respect to all world and United States (American) records achieved, the following criteria
shall apply to eam such bonuses: (i) all records/performances must be officlally recognized by the
USATF and/or IAAF, whichever is applicable; (il) records must be broken; performances that
equal a current record will not qualify for a bonus; and (ili) record bonuses are not cumulative and
ATHLETE shall receive the single highest bonus achieved one time per Contract Year per

- distance. B

With respect to ranking bonuses, the foliowing criteria shall apply to earn such bonuses: (1) all
rankings are determined by Track and Field News; (2) rankings are only applicable for Olympic
events; and (3) ranking bonuses are not cumulative and ATHLETE shall receive the single
highest ranking bonus achieved one time per Contract Year.

(i) WORLD RECORDS:

s Individual World Outdoor Record (Olympic events only): $100,000
« Individual World Indoor Record (Qlympic events only): $25,000

(il) U.S. (AMERICAN) RECORDS:

s individual U.S. (American) Outdoor Record (Olympic events only): $50,000
s Individual U.S. (American) Indoor Record (Olympic events only): $10,000
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MEW BALANCE ATHLETICS, INC.
100 GUEST STREET
BOSTON, MA 02135-2088

T 617 783 4000
newbalance.com

new balance

(iii) COMPETITIONS (INDIVIDUAL EVENTS ONLY):

Event First Place /| Gold | Second Place / Silver Medal | Third Place/ Bronze
' Medal Medal
Olympic Games $150,000 $100,000 $50,000
World Outdoor - $100,000 $60,000 $40,000
Champlonships .
Worid Indoor. $10,000 $7,500 $5,000
Championships :
U.S. Olympic Trials $7,500 $5,000 $3,000
(Track)
U.8. Outdoor $5,000 $3,000 $1,000
Champlonships
IAAF Diamond $5,000 $3,000 $1,000
League (A races only)
U.S. indoor $2,000 $1,000 $500
Championships
IAAF Continental Cup - $5,000 $3,000 $1,000
NB Grand Prix $3,000
(iv) OUTDOOR RANKINGS:

« World Rankings (as determined by Track and Field News, Glympic Events Only)

Rank | Amount
1 $25,000
2 $15,000
3 $10,000
4 $5,000
5 $4,000
6 through 10 | $2,500

e United States Rankings (as determined by Track and Fleld News, Olympic Events Only)

Rank Amount
1 | $10,000
2 $5,000
3 $2,500

V.  TRACK TIME BONUSES (must be electronically timed and non-wind alded)

Bonus 800m
$15,000 Sub 1:43.34
$20,000 Sub 1:43.00 ‘

Time bonuses are non-cumulative and paid only one time per year per event to the highest bonus level
achieved

Scott Decl. Exh. 5
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NEW BALARNCE ATHLETICS, INC,
100 GUEST STREET
BOSTON, MA 02135-2088

new balanc

T 617 783 4000
newbalance.com

Vi ROLLOVER (Individﬁa! Events Only):

If ATHLETE attains any of the performance achievements listed below and complies with the
requirements set forth in this Agreement, NB shall increase ATHLETE's Base Fes by such amount listed
opposite such competition or achievement, as applicable, for each subsequent Contract Year through the
expiration of the Agreement Period. Rollover increases to the Base Fee are not cumulative, and
ATHLETE shall receive only the single highest Rollover increase to Base Fee achieved one time per
Contract Year.

Criteria First Place / Gold Second Place / Silver | Third Place/ Bronze

Medal Medal Medal

Olympic ~ $150,000 $100,000 $50,000
Games
World Outdoor $100,000 $60,000 $40,000
Championships ,

e World Outdoor Records (Individual Olympic Events Only): $100,000

e LU.S. (American) Outdoor Records (Individual Olympic Events Only): $50,000

e« World Indoor Record (Individual Olympic events only): $25,000

o (vii) if ATHLETE Qualifies for the final at the 2016 Olympics or 2017 Worid

Championships, base Compensation will increase by $10,000 (One time per Contract
Term)
o Value of Top 5 world ranking

VI.  AFFILIATION:

New Balance shall permit ATHLETE to compete under the Big Bear Track Club affiliation, and ATHLETE
may wear the official uniform and footwear of Big Bear Track Club in all domestic competitions, including
the US Indoor Championships and US Olympic Trials, In 2016. ATHLETE shall compete for Team New
Balance and wear the Team New Balance official uniform in all internatlonal events.
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Message

From: Merhawi Keflezighi [hawisports@gmail.com]

Sent: 1/19/2016 10:24:37 AM

To: Cesar, Ben [fo=Exchangelabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipientsfcn=01b83fdShaf441a8881171ch4d3aced4 2-Cesar, Ben]; Capriotti, lohn
[fo=Exchangelabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT}/cn=Recipients/en=e3ce346d2295451c9a3fd87aed435f781-Capriotti,]

Subject: Boris Berian

Attachments: Boris Berian Offer-3.pdf

Hello Ben & Cap,
I hope all is well with you.

| am now representing Boris Berian. New Balance has submitted an offer for Boris, which Boris finds agreeable. Pursuant
to Section 5 of Baris' Nike agreement, | am submitting the New Balance offer to you. In addition to the financial terms
and the lack of reductions, we do consider the affiliation clause in the contract a material element of the offer.

Please let me know if you have any questions or want to discuss over the phone.

Thanks,

Hawi Keflezighi
(310) 895-6438
www. HAWImanagement.com

s EXHIBIT

lo
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BORIS BERIAN OFFER
COMPENSATION AND BONUS SCHEDULE

‘BASE FEE (SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENT BASED ON ROLLOVERY):

2016 $125,000

2017 $125,000

2018 $125,000
TRAVEL:

2016 $5,000

2017 $5,000

2018 $5,000
MERCHANDISE ALLOTMENT
Yearly $5,000
PERFORMANCE BONUS;

To attain a performance bonus set forth below ATHLETE must (i) have competed exclusively in
NB Products (inciuding Footwear) during the entire Contract Year in which the performance
bonus was earned; (i) competed in NB Footwear and NB Product during the competition in which
the performance bonus is earned; and (iii) the NB logo on ATHLETE’s Footwear and uniform
must be entirely visible (i.e. not covered in any manner by numbered bib) during the competition
in which the bonus is earned.

If ATHLETE attains any of the performance achievements listed below and complies with the
requirements set forth in this Agreement, NB shall pay ATHLETE a performance bonus as set
opposite such achievement set forth below.

With respect to all world and United States (American) records achieved, the following criteria
shall apply to earn such bonuses: (i) all records/performances must be officially recognized by the
USATF and/or IAAF, whichever is applicable; (ii) records must be broken; performances that
equal a current record will not qualify for a bonus; and (jii) record bonuses are not cumulative and
ATHLETE shall receive the single highest bonus achieved one time per Contract Year per
distance. ‘

With respect to ranking bonuses, the following criteria shall apply to earn such bonuses: (1) all
rankings are determined by Track and Field News; (2) rankings are only applicable for Olympic

events; and (3) ranking bonuses are not cumulative and ATHLETE shali receive the single
highest ranking bonus achieved one time per Contract Year.

(i) WORLD RECORDS:

« Individual World Outdoor Record (Clympic events only): $100,000
+ Individual World indoor Record (Olympic events only): $25,000

(i) U.S. (AMERICAN) RECORDS:

o Individual U.8. (American) Outdoor Record (Olympic events only); $50,000
« Individual U.S. (American) Indoor Record (Clympic events only): $10,000

Scott Decl. Exh. 6
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(iiiy COMPETITIONS (INDIVIDUAL EVENTS ONLY):

Event First Place / Gold | Second Place / Silver Medal | Third Place/ Bronze
Medal Medal

Olympic Games $150,000 $100,000 $50,000

World Outdoor $100,000 $60,000 $40,000

Championships

World Indoor $10,000 $7,500 $5,000

Championships

U.8. Olympic Trials $7,500 $5,000 $3,000

(Track) '

U.S. Qutdoor $5,000 $3,000 $1,000

Championships

IAAF Diamond $5,000 $3,000 $1,000

League (A races only)

U.8. indoor $2,000 $1,000 $500

Championships

IAAF Continental Cup $5,000 $3,000 $1,000

NB Grand Prix $3,000

(iv) OUTDOOR RANKINGS:

¢ World Rankings (as determined by Track and Field News, Olympic Events Only)

Rank Amount
1 $25,000
2 $15,000
3 $10,000
4 $5,000
5

6

$4.000
through 10 | $2, 500

¢ United States Rankings (as determined by Track and Field News, Olympic Events Only)

Rank Amount

1 . $10,000

2 $5,000

3 52,500
V. = TRACK TIME BONUSES (must be electronically timed and non-wind aided)
Bonus ~ 800m
$15,000 Sub 1:43.34

$20,000 Sub 1:43.00

Time bonuses are non-cumulative and paid only one time per year per event to the highest bonus level
achieved

Scott Decl. Exh. 6
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VI. = ROLLOVER (Individual Events Only):

It ATHLETE attains any of the performance achievements listed below and complies with the
requirements set forth in this Agreement, NB shall increase ATHLETE'’s Base Fee by such amount listed
opposite such competition or achievement, as applicable, for each subsequent Contract Year through the
expiration of the Agreement Period. Rollover increases to the Base Fee are not cumulative, and

ATHLETE shall receive only the single highest Rollover increase to Base Fee achieved one time per
Contract Year,

Criteria | First Place / Gold Second Place / Silver | Third Place/ Bronze
Medal Medal Medal

Olympic ~ $150,000 $100,000 $50,000

Games

World Outdoor $100,000 $60,000 $40,000

Championships

World Outdoor Records (Individual Olympic Events Only): $100,000

U.S. (American) Outdoor Records (Individual Olympic Events Only): $50,000
World Indoor Record (Individual Olympic events only): $25,000

(vii) If ATHLETE Qualifies for the final at the 2016 Olympics or 2017 World

Championships, base Compensation will increase by $10,000 (One time per Contract
Term) :

e Value of Top 5 world ranking

VIl AFFILIATION:

New Balance shall permit ATHLETE to compete under the Big Bear Track Club affiliation, and ATHLETE
may wear the official uniform and footwear of Big Bear Track Club in all domestic competitions, including
the US Indoor Championships and US Olympic Trials, in 2016. ATHLETE shall compete for Team New
Balance and wear the Team New Balance official uniform in all international events.
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Message

From: Cesar, Ben [/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=01B83FD5BAF441A8881171CB4DIACEA2-CESAR, BEN]
Sent: © 1/20/2016 1:36:50 PM

To: Rinfret, Leah [fo=Exchangelabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT}/en=Recipients/en=9dd74c8c66e04385877f4282fc726192-Rinfret, Le]
Subject: Fwd: Boris Berian

Attachments: BBerian Offer.pdf

Redacted

Sent from my Verizon Wireless 4G LTE smartphone

-------- Original message --------

From: Merhawi Keflezighi <hawisports@gmail.com>
Date: 1/20/2016 1:28 PM (GMT-08:00)

To: "Cesar, Ben" <Ben.Cesar@nike.com>

Subject: Re: Boris Berian

Hello Ben,
| have attached the offer in the requested format.

Thanks,
Hawi

On Tue, Jan 19, 2016 at 6:53 PM, Cesar, Ben <Ben.Cesar@nike.com> wrote:
Hello Merhawi.

Please resend the offer on official company letterhead.
Thank you.

From: Merhawi Keflezighi <hawisports@ gmail.com:>

Date: Tuesday, January 19, 2016 10:24 AM

To: Ben Cesar <Ben.Cesar@nike.com>, John Capriofti <john.capriotti@nike.com>
Subject: Boris Berian

Hello Ben & Cap,
| hope all is well with you.

Scott Decl. Exh. 7 MIKEDOJO066
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| am now representing Boris Berian. New Balance has submitted an offer for Boris, which Boris finds agreeable. Pursuant to
Section 5 of Boris' Nike agreement, | am submitting the New Balance offer to you. In addition to the financial terms and the
lack of reductions, we do consider the affiliation clause in the contract a material element of the offer.

Please let me know if you have any questions or want to discuss over the phone.

Thanks,

Hawi Keflezighi .

(310) 895-6438

www.HAW Imanagement.com

Hawi Keflezighi
(310) 895-6438
www. HAWImanagement.com
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MEW BALANCE ATHLETICS, INC.
100 GUEST STREET
BOSTON, MA 02135-2088

T 617 783 4000
newbalance.com

BORIS BERIAN OFFER
COMPENSATION AND BONUS SCHEDULE
BASE FEE (SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENT BASED ON ROLLOVER):

2016 $125,000

2017 $125,000

2018 $125,000
TRAVEL:

2016 . $5,000

2017 $5,000

2018 $5,000
MERCHANDISE ALLOTMENT
Yearly $5,000
PERFORMANCE BONUS:

. To attain a performance bonus set forth below ATHLETE must (i) have competed exclusively In

NB Products (including Footwear) during the entire Contract Year in which the performance
bonus was earned; (ii) competed in NB Footwear and NB Product during the competition in which
the performance bonus is earned; and (ili) the NB logo on ATHLETE’s Footwear and uniform
must be entirely visible (i.e. not covered in any manner by numbered bib) during the competition
in which the bonus is earned.

If ATHLETE attains any of the performance achievements listed below and complies with the
requirements set forth in this Agreement, NB shali pay ATHLETE a performance bonus as set
opposite such achievement set forth below.

With respect to all world and United States (American) records achieved, the following criteria
shall apply to earn such bonuses: (i) ali records/performances must be officially recognized by the
USATF and/or IAAF, whichever is applicable; (ii) records must be broken; performances that
equal a current record will not qualify for a bonus; and (lil) record bonuses are not cumulative and
ATHLETE shall receive the single highest bonus achieved one time per Contract Year per
distance.

With respect to ranking bonuses, the following criteria shail apply to earn such bonuses: (1) all
rankings are determined by Track and Field News; (2) rankings are only applicable for Olympic
events; and (3) ranking bonuses are not cumulative and ATHLETE shall receive the single
highest ranking bonus achieved one time per Contract Year,

(i) WORLD RECORDS:

¢ Individual World Outdoor Record (Olympic events only): $100,000
e Individual World Indoor Record (Olympic events only): $25,000

(i) U.S. (AMERICAN) RECORDS:

e Individual U.S. (American) Outdoor Record (Olympic events only): $50,000
o Individual U.S. (American) Indoor Record (Qlympic events only): $10,000
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NEW BALANCE ATHLETICS, INC,
100 GUEST STREET
BOSTON, MA 02135-2088

T 617 783 4000
newbalance.com

new balanc

(Ity COMPETITIONS (INDIVIDUAL EVENTS ONLY):

Event First Place / Gold | Second Place / Silver Medal | Third Place/ Bronze
. Medal Medal

Olympic Games $150,000 $100,000 $50,000
World Outdoor $100,000 $60,000 $40,000
Championships
World Indoor $10,000 $7,500 $5,000
Championships
U.S. Olympic Trials $7,500 $5,000 $3,000
(Track)
U.8. Qutdoor $5,000 $3,000 $1,000
Champlonships :
IAAF Diamond $5,000 $3,000 $1,000
League (A races only)
U.S. Indoor $2,000 $1,000 $£500
Champlonships \
IAAF Continental Cup ~ $5,000 $3,000 $1,000
NB Grand Prix $3,000

(iv) OUTDOOR RANKINGS:

e World Rankings (as determined by Track and Field News, Olympic Events Only)

nk Amount

1 $25,000
$15,000
$10,000
$5,000
$4,000
$2,500

mhwmag}

6 through 10

s United States Rankl'ngs (as determined by Track and Fleld News, Olympic Events Only)

Rank Amount
1 _ . | $10,000
2 $5,000
3 $2,500

V. TRACK TIME BONUSES (must be electronically timed and non-wind alded)

Bonus 800m
$15,000 Sub 1:43.34
$20,000 = Sub1:43.00

Time bonuses are non-cumulative and paid only one time per year per event to the highest bonus level
achleved
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REW BALANCE ATHLETICS, INC.
100 GUEST STREET
BOSTON, MA 02135-2088

T 617 783 4000
newbalance.com

AR ROLLOVER (Individual Events Only);

If ATHLETE attains any of the performance achievements listed below and complies with the
requirements set forth in this Agreement, NB shall increase ATHLETE's Base Fee by such amount listed
opposite such competition or achievement, as applicable, for each subsequent Contract Year through the
expiration of the Agreement Period. Rollover increases to the Base Fee are not cumulative, and
ATHLETE shall receive only the single highest Rollover increase to Base Fee achieved one time per
Contract Year.

Criteria First Place / Gold | Second Place / Silver | Third Place/ Bronze
Medal Medal Medal
Olympic $150,000 $100,000 $50,000
Games
World Outdoor $100,000 $60,000 $40,000
Championships
¢  World Outdoor Records (Individuai Olympic Events Oniy): $100,000
s U.8. (American) Outdoor Records (Individual Olympic Evenis Only): $50,000
e World indoor Record (Individual Olympic events only): $25,000
o (Vi) If ATHLETE Qualifies for the final at the 2016 Olympics or 2017 World

Championships, base Compensation will increase by $10,000 (One time per Contract
Term)
¢ Value of Top 5 world ranking

Vil.  AFFILIATION:

New Balance shall permit ATHLETE to compete under the Big Bear Track Club affiliation, and ATHLETE
may wear the official uniform and footwear of Big Bear Track Ciub in all domestic competitions, including
the US Indoor Championships and US Olympic Trials, in 2018. ATHLETE shall compete for Team New
Balance and wear the Team New Balance official uniform in all international events.
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Message

From: Cesar, Ben [/O=EXCHANGELABS/QU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GRQUP
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=01B83FDSBAF441A8881171CBAD3ACEA2-CESAR, BEN]

Sent: 1/22/2016 3:55:32 PM

To: Merhawi Keflezighi [hawisports@gmail.com]

cc: Capriotti, John [fo=Exchangelabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF235PDLT}/cn=Recipients/cn=e3ce346d2295451c9a3fd87ae435{781-Capriotti,]; Rinfret, Leah
[fo=ExchangeLabsfou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=9dd74c8c66€04385877f4282fc726192-Rinfret, Le]; berian800@yahoo.cam

Subject: Boris Berian

Attachments: boris berian right to match.pdf

Hello Merhawi.

See attached letter from John Capriotti.

EXHIBIT

1%
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January 22, 2016

Via Email
Mr. Merhawi Keflezighi (hawisports@gmail.com)
Director '
HAWI Management
RE: Track & Field Contract effective July 1, 2015 between NIKE USA, Inc. ("NIKE") and Boris
Berian (the "Contract™)

Dear Merhawi,

On January 20, 2016, in accordance with Paragraph 5 of the Contract, you provided NIKE with the
attached offer from New Balance for Boris Berian (the “New Balance Offer”). This letter is to notify
you that NIKE matches the New Balance Offer as set forth in Attachment 2 and will enter into a new
contract with Boris for the exclusive right and license for his “Athlete Endorsement” in connection
with the “"Products” and/or NIKE brands (as each is defined in the Contract) and otherwise in
accordance with the matched terms set forth in Attachment 2.

Notwithstanding your email, because the New Balance Offer is silent on reductions and NIKE is only
obligated to match the terms stated in the New Balance Offer, we will send to you a new contract
which will include the stated terms of the New Balance Offer as received. However, if material terms
were omitted from the New Balance Offer, such as the purposeful exclusion of reductions, please
provide to us for review a revised offer from New Balance that reflects that and all other material
terms.

Additionally, as NIKE has informed you of its match of the New Balance Offer, you should notify New
Balance that Boris is no longer free to negotiate or enter into a contract with them.

NIKE is delighted that Boris.will remain part of the NIKE family.
Yours sincerely,

n Capriotti

cc. Boris Berian
Ben Cesar, NIKE
Leah Rinfret, NIKE

MEKE, TNC, ONE BOWERMAN DRIVE BEAVERTON, OR 97005-6453
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MEW BALANGE ATHLETICS, ING.
100 GUEST STREET
BOSTON, MA 02135-2088

new bolonce T 617 783 4000

newbhalanca.com

BORIS BERIAN OFFER
COMPENSATION AND BONUS SCHEDULE
BASE FEE (SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENT BASED ON ROLLOVER):

2016 $125,000

2017 $125,000

2018 $125,000
TRAVEL:

2016 $5,000

2017 $5,000

2018 $5,000
MERCHANDISE ALLOTMENT
Yearly $5,000
PERFORMANGE BONUS:

. To attain a performance bonus set forth below ATHLETE must (1) have competed exciusively in

NB Products (including Footwesr) during the entire Contract Year in which the performance
bonus was earned; (ii) competed In NB Footwear and NB Product during the competition In which
the performance bonus is earned; and (ili) the NB logo on ATHLETE's Footwear and uhiform
must be entirely visible (i.e. niot covered in any manner by numbered bib) during the compaetition
in which tha bonus Is earned.

If ATHLETE attains any of the petformance achievements listed below and complies with the

' requirements set forth in this Agreement, NB shall pay ATHLETE a petformance bonus as set

opposite such achievement set forth below.

With respect to all world and United States (American) records achieved, the following criteria
shall apply to eam such bonuses: (i) all records/performances must be officially recognized by the
USATF andfor IAAF, whichever is applicabie; (ii) records must be broken; performances that
equal a current record will not qualify for a bonus; and (i) record bonuses are not cumulative and
ATHLETE shall recelve the single highest bonus achieved one time per Contract Year per
distance.

WIth raspect to ranking bonuses, the following criterla shall apply to earn such bonuses: (1) all
rankings are determinead by Track and Field News; (2) rankings are only applicable for Olymple
svents; and (3) ranking bonuses are hot cumulative and ATHLETE shall recsive the single
highest ranking bonus achigved one time per Contract Year,

() WORLD RECORDS:

» . Individual World Outdoor Record (Olympic events only): $100,000
# Individuai World Indoor Record (Olympic events only): $25,000

(i) U.S. (AMERICAN) RECORDS:

e Individual U.S. (American) Outdoor Record (Olympic events only): $50,000
« Individual U.8. (American) Indoor Record (Olymplc events only): $10,000
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MNEW BALAMCE ATHLETICS, 1NC,
100 GUEST STREET
BOSTON, MA 02135-2088

T 617 78% 4000
newbalanca.com

new bolance

(i) COMPETITIONS (INDIVIDUAL EVENTS ONLY):

Event Firs{ Place / Gold | Second Place [ Sliver Medal | Third Place/ Bronze
: Medal Medal
Olympic Games - $150,000 $100,000 $50,000
World Qutdoor $100,000 $60,000 $40,000
Championships
Worid Indaor $10,000 $7,500 $5,000
Championships
U.S. Olympic Trials $7,500 $5,000 $3,000
{Track)
U.8. Qutdoor $5,000 $3,000 $1,000
Championships ,
IAAF Diamond - $5,000 $3,000 $1,000
League (A races only)
U.S. Indoor $2,000 $1,000 $500
Championships
IAAF Continental Cup %5,000 $3,000 $1,000
NB Grand Prix $3,000
(iv) OUTDOOR RANKINGS:

¢  World Rankings (as determined by Track and Field News, Olymple Evants Only)

Rank

Amount

$25,000

515,000

510,000

i
]
$5,000
$4,000

SO (WK

through 10

$2,500

. United States Rankings (as determined by Track ahd Field News, Olympic Events Only)

Rank Arount
1 $10,000
2 $5,000
3 $2 500

V.: TRACK TIME BONUSES (must be electronically timed and non-wind aided)

Bonus B808m
$15,000 Sub 1:43.34
$20,000 Sub 1:43.00

Time bonuses are non-cumulative and paid only one time per year per event to the highest bonus level
achieved
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NEYW BALANCE ATHLETICS, M,
100 GUEST STREET
BOSTON, MA 02135-2088

T 617 783 4000
newhbalance.com

YVI. ROLLOVER (Individual Events Only):

If ATHLETE attains any of the performance achievemants listed below and complies with the
requirements set forth in this Agreement, NB shall iIncrease ATHLETE's Base Fee by sush amiount listed
opposite such competition or achievement, as applicable, for each subsequent Contract Year through the
expiration of the Agreement Perlod. Rollover increases 1o the Base Fee are not cumulative, and
ATHLETE shall receive only the single highest Rollover increase to Base Fee achieved one time per
Contract Year,

Criteria First Place | Gold 8econd Place [ Silver | Third Placa/ Bronza
Modal Medal Madal
Olympic $150,000 $100,000 $50,000
Games
World Qutdoor $100,000 $60,000 $40,000
Champlonships
»  World Outdoor Records (Individual Olymple Events Qnly): $100,000
» U.B, (American) Outdoor Records (Individual Olympic Events Only): $50,000
o World Indoor Record (Individual Olymplc events only): $25,000
s (Vi) If ATHLETE Qualifies for the final at the 2016 Olymplcs or 2017 Warld

Championships, base Compensation will increase by $10,000 (One titme per Contract
Term)
o Value of Top 5 world ranking

VIl.  AFFILIATION:

New Balance shall permit ATHLETE to compete under the Big Bear Track Club affiliation, and ATHLETE
may wear the official uniform and footwear of Big Bear Track Cluby In all domestic competitions, including
the US Indoor Championships and US Olympic Trals, In 2016, ATHLETE shall compete for Team New
Balance and wear the Team New Balance official umform in all international events.
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BORIS BERIAN OFFER
COMPENSATION AND BONUS SCHEDULE

BASE FEE (SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENT BASED ON ROLLOVER):

2016 $125,000

2017 $125,000
2018 $125,000
TRAVEL: .

2016 $5,000

2017 $5,000

2018 $5,000
MERCHANDISE ALLOTMENT
Yearly $5,000
PERFORMANCE BONUS:

. To éttain a performanbe bonus set forth below ATHLETE must (i) have competed exclusively in

NIKE Products (including Footwear) during the entire Contract Year in which the pérformance
bonus was earned; (i) competed in NIKE Footwear and NIKE Product during the cormpetition in
which the performance bonus is earned; and (i) the NIKE logo on ATHLETE's Footwear and
uniform must be entirely visible (i.e. not covered in any manner by numbered bib) during the
competition in which the bonus is earned.

If ATHLETE attains any of the performance achievements listed below and complies with the
requirements set forth in this Agreement, NIKE shall pay ATHLETE a performance bonus as
set opposite such achievement set forth below.

With respect to all world and United States (American) records achieved, the following criteria
shail apply to earn such bonuses; (i) all records/performances must be officially recognized by the
USATF and/or |AAF, whichever is applicable; (i) records must be broken; performances that
equal a current record will not qualify for a bonus; and (iii) record bonuses are not cumulative and
ATHLETE shall receive the single highest bonus achieved one time per Contract Year per
distance.

With respect to ranking bonuses, the following criteria shall apply to earn such bonuses: (1) all
rankings are determined by Track and Field News; (2) rankings are only applicable for Olympic
svents; and {3) ranking bonuses are not cumulative and ATHLETE shall receive the single
highest ranking bonus achieved one time per Contract Year.

() WORLD RECORDS;

+ Individual World Outdoor Record (Olympic events only): $100,000
+ Individual World Indoor Record (Olympic events only): $25,000

(i) U.S. (AMERICAN) RECORDS:

e Individual U.8. (American) Outdoor Record {Olympic events only): $50,000
¢ Individual U.S. (American) Indoor Record (Olympic events only): $10,000

Scott Decl. Exh. 8 NIKE0O000063
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(iii) COMPETITIONS (INDIVIDUAL EVENTS ONLY):

Event

First Place / Goid
Medal

Second Place / Silver Medal

Third Place/ Bronze
Medal

Olympic Games

$150,000 $100,000 $50,000
World Outdoor $100,000 $60,000 $40,000
Championships
World Indoor $10,000 $7,500 $5,000
Championships '
U.8. Olympic Trials $7,500 $5,000 $3,000
(Track)
U.8. Qutdoor $5,000 $3,000 $1,000
Championships
IAAF Diamond $5,000 $3,000 $1,000
League (A races only)
U.S. Indoor $2,000 $1,000 $500
Championships
IAAF Continental Cup $5,000 $3,000 $1,000
NB Grand Prix $3,000

(iv) OUTDOOR RANKINGS:

»  World Rankings (as determined by Track and Field News, Olympic Events Only)

Rank

Amount

$25,000

$15,000

$10,000

$5,000

$4,000

Djorjiw|Nj—

through 10

$2,500

o United States Rankings (as determined by Track and Field News, Olympic Events Only)

Rank Amount
1 310,000
2 $5,000
3 $2,600

V. TRACK TIME BONUSES (must be electronically timed and non-wind alded)

Bonus 800m
$15,000 Sub 1:43.34
$20,000 Sub 1:43.00

Time bonuses are non-cumulative. arid paid only one time per year per event to the highest bonus level
achieved

Scott Decl. Exh. 8 NIKEQQ00064
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Vi ROLLOVER (Individual Events Only):

If ATHLETE attains any of the performance achievements listed below and complies with the
requirements set forth in this Agreement, NIKE shall increase ATHLETE's Base Fee by such amount
listed opposite such competition or achievement, as applicable, for each subsequent Contract Year
through the expiration of the Agreement Period. Rollover increases to the Base Fee are not cumulative,
and ATHLETE shali receive only the single highest Rollover increase to Base Fee achieved one time per
Contract Year.

Cﬁteria First Place / Gold Second Place / Silver | Third Place/ Bronze

Medal Medal Medal

Olympic _ $1560,000 $100,000 $50,000
Games
World Qutdoor $100,000 $60,000 $40,000
Championships

e World Outdoor Records (Individual Olympic Events Only): $100,000

e U.S. (American) Outdoor Records (Individual Olympic Events Only): $50,000

o  World Indoor Record (Individual Olympic events only): $25,000

L ]

(vii) If ATHLETE Qualifies for the final at the 2016 Olywipics or 2017 World
Championships, base Compensation will increase by $10,000 (One time per Contract
Term) '

« Value of Top 5 world ranking

VIl AFFILIATION:

NIKE shall permit ATHLETE to compete under the Big Bear Track Club affiliation, and ATHLETE may
wear the official uniform and footwear of Big Bear Track Club in all domestic competitions, including the
US Indoor Championships and US Olympic Trials, in 2016. ATHLETE shall compete for Team NIKE and
wear the Team NIKE official uniform in all international events.

Scott Decl. Exh. 8 N|KEQ000065
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£ Messages (50) John Details

1

iMessage
Thu, Jan 14, 1:20 PM

Yes, Big Bear Track Club

Inc. (In the process of
becoming a hon-profit)

Scott Decl. Exh. 9
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Messages (50) John Details

' Fri, Jan 22, 7214 PM

N
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eecoo T-Mobile Wi-Fi  2:03 PM C 909 28%0 )

| < Messages (50) John - Dtails

Mon, Jan 25, 11:04 AM

Tue, Jan 26, 11:22 AM
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“ ”’kn\éw’\Wéydw’n t agi’ee to
: lt but we wi il Work -

Tue, Jan 26, 6:39 PM
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( Megsag@s (50) John Details

Sun, Feb 14, 8:28 PM

 Fyi.. gut the fullo;;f"'
text from Ca ¢

?reshdhdfi5

Thu, Feb 18, 11:45 AM
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101U

3108956438

Cool, look forward to it!
i 2:27 PM

WY R

How's your schedule tomorrow
or Thursday?

Sil8 P

Just a recovery day tomorrow.
Should run around 3 or 4,
Other than that I've got
nothing going on.

5:30 PM

oW Hey Boris- my schedule for

' g $ tomorrow is looking crazy. Can
PP \ve do Thursday? I'm very

& | flexible on thatday.

535 PM

A

Page 1 of 19
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N |0 447 PM

Should 'run around 3 or 4.
Other than that I've got
nothing going on.

5:30 PM

Hey Boris- my schedule for
tomorrow is looking crazy. Can
we do Thursday? I'm very
flexible on that day.

5:35 PM

Thursday is fine. Sprints and
run in the morning so anytime
after 11am will be fine,

5:39 PM

Great. Let's do 12pm your
time.

5%4PM

| Yea that's fine! Talk to you
il then!
5:51PM

Page 2 of 19
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31Q8956438

Yea that's fine! Talk to you
then!
5:51 PM

| sent some pics to you. Hope
| those work ok.
4:14 PM

I Ok. Did you send them just
now? They haven't hit my
inbox yet. It could be the size
of the photos may take some

| time. The best email for me is

hawisports
74?7PM

.@gmail cnm -.
P b

' /& FrntorMedsann o~

Page 3 of 19
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{3196956435“ B AR A

of the photos may take some
time. The best email for me s
hawisports

| had a good chat with John
Evans yesterday. He is
interested. | have sent him a
proposal to review.

10:46 AM

That's awesome news! Good to
hear!

Page 4 of 19
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ARG i have xent htm f

_ wmu 1 teview,

e AN

That's awesoine news! Good to |

VT Reep you posted on hig
respante e the proposal, Nike

| XU has & tight to mateh,

| h h "M\ b\&!

Tha, 11/26/2018

| Happy Thanksgiving, Boris!
1032 AM

- Thanks Hawill Happy
- thanksgiving to you too!
B O! \M .

| Thanks Borst
1R AN

i

Page 5 of 19
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Hawi
3108956438

rﬂu'm: '

offer for $125k per year for 3
years. He will send me the offer
in the next few days.

12:45 PM

That's great news! I'm pretty
excited.

4:22 PM

Page 6 of 19
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WM Bowis! Nige
ity lowe S0 from
| Ftrack

[ QO v

Maha thank you Hawil

&0 Do

-

Tue, 42202015 ——

| Congrats an your #1 ranking in
| the USAl
| SaQ o

That's awesome! Thank you
TS

E Tha

e IS ATED
o U

L INQ, eSSy SO
e TR

Page 7 of 19
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| 300B856438 . L

Tr"a’c:'k & Field News rank‘in»gs-: |

will come out in the next week
or two.

Good morning, Boris. Let's
chat for a few minutes if you
have some time this afternoon.

9:49 AM

 Sounds good. Not sure when

| we'll be back but I'll let you | ’
know when we start heading

| back.

9:55 AM

e
i

SW Sounds good!’.,
 CE ||

Page 8 of 19
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3108956438

| Sounds ged!
- 10:01 AM

| can talk real quick now
that's good for you. Carlos is
getting an oil change

2:43 PM

Now is Perfect. (I
2:43 PM

- Tue, 12/29/2015 —

Hello Boris- your payment of
$2k from Dallas arrived today. |
will take my 15% commission
of $300 out & send you $1700.
| can send it via Chase
QuickPay

1:40 PM
or mall you a check Let me
know what you prefer

mAPM A

Page 9 of 19
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Hawi e e
3108956438 e
Wed, 12@3@01 f
-~ Also just filed out the Q1 for
USADA last night,
| 12:01 PM

'

Great job. Thanks for the
update,

1:37 PM

"~ Thu, 01472016~

Looked over everything and it
looks good to me. So it's going
to be sent to Nike now?

11:39 AM

Pretty soon. | want to review it
again thoroughly.
11:58 AM
e [ 3
Cool sounds good! &
11:59 AM

Page 10 of 19
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| &wn thdmugh!y“ '
158AM

Cool sounds good!
11:59 AM

Geod morning Boris, today |
will be sending the NB offer to
Nike,

- 10:36 AM

| Cool, sounds good Hawil

10:42 AM

Nike will have 10 days to
match, I'll keep you posted.

, 10:#3 AM

& Sﬂrry, | mean 10 busmess days
11:42 AM r

Page 11 of 19
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Hawi
3108956438
| 10:43AM

Sorry, | mean 10 business days.
11:42 AM
Haha got it.
11:48 AM

Hey Hawi. Just got done with
my run. Carlos came over and
told me what's going on. You
can call back anytime right

NOW.

6:19 PM

| 1'd basically go anybody but
Nike... Or hoka haha. But yea
NB as main.

.98 DINA

Page 12 of 19
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There's a few ways to get the
desired results. Let me analyze
them & get back to you with a
good game plan & options.

6:40 PM

L Sounds good!

=== Mon:0IEsyzone. —————

Hey Hawi. Just wondering if
anything new has happened.
6:55 PM

Thanks for checking in Boris. |
spoke with John Evans today &
he is discussing their options
g with the NB lawyer. | will have
“our options & strategy to di

4658 PM

Page 13 of 19
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i 41% d 4:44 PM

- Hawi
| 3108956438

- WIth the NB lawyer. | will ha
~ our options & strategy to di
- 6:58 PM

. ! )
scuss with you.
6:59 PM

Ok cool sbunds good! Thank
you!

7:02 PM

Thanks Boris. R
7:30 PM

- Thivgdmaegle =

¥ He Boris» | hope you had a
@l smooth trip to Portland.

K:12 PM

| Thanks Hawi. It was good. Did
P  some strides on the track just
“now. Track feels great.

.

Page 14 of 19
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G '»'M HLs

~wear he;Big Bear TC footwear
- & apparel this weekend & at
the tr

1026 AM

lals & everything in between,
10:26 AM

So they are contradicting
themselves in every letter they
write. This shows desperation.

| 10:26 AM

Do you have time to chat
briefly today?
12:20 PM

Yea | can real quick ’
12:30 PM

.
o B aia i e al i

Page 15 of 18
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Hawi
3108956438 L
tochat,

2138 PM

k .,"i'\-'. <
e e L LY A L e
.'(“ 2fipk

¥

Congrats on a smooth run!
- 6:04 PM
| Thanks Hawi! Felt pretty good.
6:35 PM

- Wishing you the very best
8 tomorrow!

6:56/PM

" Thank you. Appreciate it!!!
7:04 PM

Page 16 of 19
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Nl 8% g 4:42 PM

3108956438 | ‘* nu ¢l
, ’:‘: ‘?’:
| see you found a great barber
in Portland. Fresh haircut!
4:50 PM

The place was literally right
across the street from the
hotel haha.

4:57 PM

That's perfect!
5:01 PM

Sat; 03/49/2016 . —————

Wow! That is all | can say.
Congrats!!!

‘SﬂZPM

Page 17 of 19
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18% i 4:42 PM |

3105956433

smmngm Thank yOu S0 much!
Lol

What you did ‘coday is very
special! And the way you did it
was amazing! Don't stop
smiling! Enjoy every minute of
this.

[ 9:115.PM

| When do you head back to Big
Bear?
9:22 PM

| think the flight is Monday
9:29 PM

‘. CQI | hear Wale is performing
8 at the IAAF post race party
_tomorrow night.
-9:32 PM
ol AN
& |

e e —

Page 18 of 19
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p Wi 4142 PM |
~ Hawi o
. 3108956438

‘X :
~ tomorrow mght
_9.32 PM

r( H

~ Sun, os/z‘ﬁfgms

: Good morning, World
Champion!

12:48 PM

I just woke up lol. Good
morning#

1:21 PM

| That's good recovery!!!
1:32 PM

Sleeping is the second best
thing | do haha!
1:39 PM
M

‘We're all glad |t's se«.ond & not
3 ’ first!

_1:46 PM
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Message

From: hawisports@gmail.com [hawisports@gmail.com)

Sent: 2/15/2016 3:36:50 PM

To: Cesar, Ben [fo=Exchangelabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=01b83fd5baf441a8881171cbdd3ace42-Cesar, Ben]

Subject: Re: Contract - B. Berian

Hello Ben,

As discussed, Boris has expressed an interest not to resume a relationship with Nike. You asked us to
discuss internally and notify you. Boris' position has net changed since our conference call.

Additionally, your original letter asked for a revised proposal/ offer. we reserved the right to submit
the requested information if you decide not to honor Boris' persenal preference.

If you decide not to honor Boris' personal preference, I can have a revised offer to you in the next
week .

Thanks,
Hawi

sent from my iPhone

on Feb 15, 2016, at 3:23 PM, Cesar, Ben <Ben.Cesar@nike,com> wrote:
Hello Merhawi.

Attached is the long form contract for Boris for your review.

As we discussed on our last call, we're looking forward to continuing our relationship with Boris.

>
>
>
>
>
>
> <Berian, Boris, Agmt, 2016-18 (v 2.15)[6].pdf>
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	1. I am an attorney in the firm of Stoel Rives LLP, and am counsel for Plaintiff Nike USA, Inc. (“Nike”) in the above referenced manner.  I submit this declaration in support of Nike’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction.  The information herein is base...
	2. Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy the excerpted transcript of the June 19, 2016 deposition of Defendant Boris Berian.  The cited sections have been highlighted.
	3. Attached hereto as Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of the excerpted transcript of the June 19, 2016 deposition of Merhawi Keflezighi, Defendant’s agent.  The cited sections have been highlighted.
	4. Attached hereto as Exhibit 3 is a true and correct copy of Deposition Exhibit 3, a December 11, 2015 email chain between Defendant, Mr. Keflezighi, forwarded to me on June 16, 2016 in response to Nike’s requests for production.
	5. Attached hereto as Exhibit 4 is a true and correct copy of Deposition Exhibit 6, a January 12, 2016 email chain between Mr. Keflezighi and John Evans of New Balance Athletics, Inc. (“New Balance”), forwarded to me on June 16, 2016 in response to Ni...
	6. Attached hereto as Exhibit 5 is a true and correct copy of Deposition Exhibit 9, a January 20, 2016 email chain between Mr. Keflezighi and Mr. Evans, forwarded to me on June 16, 2016 in response to Nike’s requests for production.
	7. Attached hereto as Exhibit 6 is a true and correct copy of Deposition Exhibit 10, a January 19, 2016 email from Mr. Keflezighi to Ben Cesar and John Capriotti of Nike.  This document was produced by Nike in this litigation and bears bates numbers N...
	8. Attached hereto as Exhibit 7 is a true and correct copy of Deposition Exhibit 11, a January 20, 2016 email chain between Mr. Keflezighi, Mr. Cesar, Mr. Capriotti and others.  This document was produced by Nike in this litigation and bears bates num...
	9. Attached hereto as Exhibit 8 is a true and correct copy of Deposition Exhibit 13, a January 22, 2016 email from Mr. Cesar to Mr. Keflezighi and others.  This document was produced by Nike in this litigation and bears bates numbers NIKE0000058-65.
	10. Attached hereto as Exhibit 9 is a true and correct copy of Deposition Exhibit 27, a compilation of text messages between Mr. Keflezighi and Mr. Evans.  These text messages were exchanged between January 14, 2016 and March 22, 2016 and were produce...
	11. Attached hereto as Exhibit 10 is a true and correct copy of Deposition Exhibit 4, a compilation of text messages between Defendant and Mr. Keflezighi.  These text messages were exchanged between October 20, 2015 and March 20, 2016 and were produce...
	12. Attached hereto as Exhibit 11 is a true and correct copy of Deposition Exhibit 20, a February 15, 2016 email chain between Mr. Keflezighi and Mr. Cesar.  This document was produced by Nike in this litigation and bears bates number NIKE0000045.
	13. To the best of my knowledge, Stoel Rives never received any written or oral communications from Defendant or Mr. Keflezighi suggesting that Nike had failed to match the offer New Balance made to Defendant.  The first such communication came from D...
	I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

